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DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE CHARLTON H. BONHAM, Director &
1416 Minth Street
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June 20, 2014

Ms. Mary Cummins
Animal Advocates
645 W 9™ St. #110-140
Los Angeles, CA 20015

SUBJECT: WILDLIFE REHABILITATION PERMIT/MOLU RENEWAL AND
WARNING NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS

Dear Ms, Cummins:

This letter is to advise you that the Department of Fish and Wildlife (Department) is
renewing Animal Advocates’ Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit/Memorandum of
Understanding ("MOU"), and at the same time, providing you notice that you do risk
revocation of the Permit/MOU due to violations as described in the following.

We apologize for the length of time it has taken to notify you, however, the
circumstances described below, necessitated a thorough review by the Department.

The Department has identified several violations of the Fish and Game Code, the
California Code of Regulations, Title 14 (Title 14}, Section 679 (Section 679), and the
MOU accompanying Animal Advocates’ Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit’ committed by
Animal Advocates. Because of the violations described below, and violations
described in previous warning letters issued on March 3, 2007 and March 28, 2013
("Warning Letters™; Exhibit 1), the Department will revoke the Permit/MOU if Animal
Advocates commits any additional violation of Section 679, the MOU, or the
Minimum Standards for Wildlife Rehabilitation, 2000, Third Edition (Minimum
Standards).

VIOLATIONS

Since the last renewal of the Permit/MOU on February 17, 2011, the Department has
discovered the following violations committed by Animal Advocates:
1. On April 20, 2014, Animal Advocates posted a phote on Animal Advocates’

Facebook page showing a domesticated rabbit with a non-releasable striped
skunk in a cage inside a home. (Exhibit 2.} MOU Condition 14(}) states:

' Hereinafter, the Parmit and MOU will be called "PermitMOL."



Any photographs of educational wildlife on brechures or websites, etc,
cannot portray the animals as "pet-like”; inside homes, playing with toys,
displayed with domestics, eating unnatural foods, etc.

This incident violated MOU Condition 14{j), because Animal Advocates showed the
skunk in a pet-like situation with a domesticated rabbit inside a home. Animal
Advocates was previously warned not to display wild animals in pet-like situations in the
March 3, 2007 warning letter from the Department.

2. On or about April 20, 2014, Animal Advocates placed a domesticated rabbit next
to a non-releasable striped skunk in a cage. (Exhibit 2.) MOU Condition 14{d)
states:

All non-releasable wildlife shall be maintained in accordance with the
caging and care provisions listed in sections 671.2 and 671.3, Title 14,
CCR unless otherwise authorized by the Department.

Title 14, Section 671.3 ("Section 671.3"), subdivision (a)(3) states:

Common walls between noncompatible animals shall be constructed so
that animals cannot gain access to each other.

Because Animal Advocates did not provide walls between non-compatible
{incompatible} animals, Animal Advocates violated MOU Condition 14(d).

3. On or about April 20, 2014, Animal Advocates housed a non-releasable striped
skunk in an inadequate cage that appears to consist of a tile floor with walls
approximately 3 feet tall, and less than 30 square feet of floor space {Exhibit 2.)
Section 671.3, subdivision (a)(10) (which partly addresses caging standards for
striped skunk) states in part:

Striped Skunk
30 [=square ft. floor space] 6 [ft. outside fence height]

Section 671.3, subdivision (b)(2)(K){2){a)(iii) (which partly addresses caging standards
for striped skunk) states:

The floor of the cage shall be constructed of one inch square or one inch
by two inch mesh, 4-inch concrete, wood, 11 gauge non-rusting chain link
or equivalent material with a covering of dirt or similar natural substrate.



This incident violated MOU Condition 14{d), because Animal Advocates did not provide
an enclosure for the skunk that had walls & feet high, with 30 square feet of floor space,
and a floor consisting of one inch by two inch mesh, 4-inch concrete, wood, 11 gauge

non-rusting chain link or equivalent material with a covering of dirt or similar natural
substrate,

4. On January 31, 2014, Animal Advocates submitted an annual report for 2013 that
lists a fox tree squirrel with no eyes and a striped skunk that contains false
information. Specifically, both animals were acquired in 2004: not 2003, as listed
in the annual report. Furthermore, according to an e-mail sent from you on
March 10, 2007, the fox tree squirrel with no eyes had died. Fish and Game
Code, section 1054 (Section 1054), subdivision (a) states:

It is unlawful to submit, or conspire to submit, any false, inaccurate, or
otherwise misleading information on any application or other document
offered or otherwise presented to the department for any purpose,
including, but not limited to, obtaining a license, tag, permit, or other

privilege or entittement pursuant to this code or regulations adopted
thereto.

MOU Conditions 15 states:

The Permittee shall be responsible for providing the Department with an
annual report that is due by January 30" of each year. If annual reports
are not submitted by January 30" of each year, this MOU will

automatically expire. The annual report shall contain the following
information listed below:;

a. A complete list of all wildlife received by the Permittee during the
reporting pericd. The report shall include a statistical summary of
all the "reguired information” as stated in the minimum standards
for Wildlife Rehahbilitators, Third Edition, 2000,

b. A complete inventory of all non-releasable wildlife {this condition is
not applicable o rehabilitation organizations possessing
educational wildlife pursuant to the Exhibitor's MOU issued by the
Department). The inventory shall include

1. All deletions and additions to the previous year's inventory
of non-releasable wildlife.

2. A description of each animal’s impairment which makes it
non-releasable.

3. The name of the veterinarian and the Department
employee who classified the animal as non-



releasable.
4. The date the animal was classified non-releasable.

This incident violated Section 1054, subdivision (a), and MCOU Conditions 15(b){1} and
15(b}{4), because Animal Advocates submitted an annual report with false and
incomplete information.

5 On January 25, 2013, in its 2012 Annual Report, Animal Advocates did not
provide required information for four animals kept for exhibiting purposes, specifically,
information regarding when the animals were acquired, the nature of their injuries, and
the location of the animals, but instead wrote "SAME." The Department sent you a
warning letter regarding this violation on March 28, 2013, Animal Advocates did not
submit a completed annual report until May 28, 2013. This incident violated MOU
Conditions 15(b)(2) and 15(b}{4), because Animal Advocates initially submitted an
incomplete annual report.

6. On or about January 5, 2011 through on or about April 20, 2013, Animal
Advocates kept a non-releasable raccoon at a satellite facility operated by a volunteer
named Mary Ellen Shoeman instead of sending it to a zoo or nature center with a static
display as directed by the Department. Section 879, subdivision (f(4) states in part:

Rehabilitated wildlife may be released back into the wild only as directed
by the department. The department may provide bands and tags for
rehabilitated wildlife when deemed necessary by the department. If any
anirmal cannot be released, it shall be transferred to a zoological garden,

museum, college, university or other educational/research institution or
wildlife exhibitor.

MOU Condition 2 states:

Mative or non-native wild animals, prohibited by Section 671, Title 14,
CCR, MAY NOT be possessed by the Permittee unless otherwise
provided for in this Memorandum (see conditions 4, 7, and Appendix A).

MOU Condition 14 states:
The Permittee is not authorized to possess non-releaseable wildlife for
educational or surrogate unless the animal is approved by the

Departments’ Wildlife Rehabilitation Coordinator or a officer of the
Department. Non-releasable birds require permission for the USFWS.,

MOU Condition 26 states:



Permittees may not retain any animal obtained under this permil for more
than 180 days without additional authorization from the Department's
Wildlife Rehabilitation Coordinator,

This incident violated Section 679, subdivision {f){4}, and MOU Conditions 2, 14, and
26, because Animal Advocates did not send the raccoon to a zoo or nature center as
directed by the Department, but instead, kept the raccoon without Department
authorization in excess of 180 days. Animal Advocates was previously warned not to
keep wild animals without Department authorization in the March 3, 2007 letter from the
Department.

7. On April 15, 2011 and September 18, 2011, Ms.
Shoeman posted videos titled "Harbor Greeting™ and
“Singing with Harbor” on the website "YouTube" depicting
the raccoon described in Viclation #6 in various pet-like
situations. Harbor was the name of the raccoon,
Specifically, "Harbor Greeting” shows Ms. Shoeman
cuddling with the raccoon and allowing it to lick her lips
and mouth, and "Singing with Harbor” shows Ms.
Shoeman singing to the raccoon while allowing it to grasp
her hands and arms.

MOU Condition 14{i) states:

In a continuing effort to maintain dignity to wildlife, educators shall not
display techniques that promate a "pet” type of relationship between the
handler and the animal {i.e., refer to the animals using terms like Cute or

allow the animals to crawl or climb on the handler or in the clothing or
pockets of the handler).

This incident viclated MOU Conditions 14(i) and 14()), because Animal Advocates
publicly displayed the raccoon in pet-like siluations. Animal Advocates was previously

warned not to display wild animals in pet-like situations in the March 3, 2007 letter from
the Department.

8. On or about April 20, 2013, Ms. Shoeman disposed of the
raccoon described in Violations #6 and #7 by sending it to
an unspecified person identified as being part of the
"Raccoon Underground Railroad,” without consulting the
Department. MOU Condition 13 states:



The permiltee may transfer any wildlife, except fully protected, threatened
or endangered animals, which cannot be released into the wild because of
permanent injury (or red foxes) to a bona fide public zoological garden,
museum, college, universities, or other educational of scientific institution
as determined by the Department. Records of such transfers will be
maintained and be available for inspection. If wildlife cannot be released
or transferred, it shall be humanely euthanized.

This incident violated MOWU Condition 13, because Animal Advocates did not transfer
the raccoon to a bona fide public zoological garden, museum, college, university, or
other educational of scientific institution as determined by the Department.

9. Inoraround 2011 or 2012, you posed for a photo with a
wild juvenile opossum inside your shirt, (Exhibit 3.)

Section 679, subdivision (f)(3) states:
Wildlife temporarily held for rehabilitation must be mainle public. Such

wildlife shall have minimal direct human contact. Every effort shall be
made to prevent imprinting.

This incident violated Section 679, subdivision (1){3), because Animal Advocates
allowed unnecessary hurman contact with a wild opossum, and did not take every effort
to avoid imprinting it. Animal Advocates was previously warned to avoid unnecessary
human contact with wildlife in the March 3, 2007 letter from the Department.

Animal Advocates has violated several provisions of Section 679 and the MOU,
including provisions that it had previously violated. While the Department has
reservations about renewing Animal Advocates' Permit/MOU, it is doing so with the
hope that Animal Advocates will learn from its mistakes and rehabilitate wildlife in
accordance with all applicable laws and the Permit/MOU. However, as noted above,
the Department will immediately permanently revoke Animal Advocates’ Permit/MOU if
any additional violation of Section 679, the MOU, or the Minimum Standards occurs.

If you have any questions, please contact me at the above address or by e-mail at
Eric.Loft@wildlife.ca.gov.

Sincerely.{,;—i %\ _—

Eric Loft, Chief, Wildlife Branch

Cec:  Sonke Mastrup



Executive Director
Fish and Game Commission
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DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME

brrp f fwaeew, ofg ca.gov

March 3, 2007

Animal Advocates

Mary Cummins ,
R0 Bweatzar Ave

Los Angeles, ©4 90048

Czar Ms, Cummins

Ag a wildlife rehabiitation permitee you are requirse to abide by all laws that partain to
wildlife rehabiitation. Upon signing the Wildlfe Rehaniitation Memeorandum af
Understanding (MOU), you agreed to somply to all of the concitions in the MOU and with
the pravisions of Califormia Code of Regulations, Title 14 {(CCR T-14), Seclion 679,

This lafier is being written to document “incidents of consern”™ that the Department
hzlisvas vioiaie COR T-14 Section 679 and the Wildlifs Rahabiiitation Memorandum of
Undarstanding with Anima! Advocatss

1. The Departmant received & video of an event calied "Best Friends' held on
March 5. 2008, at Johnny Carson Park. At 8 booth under & banner labeles "Animal
Advocates”, s very small juvenile opossum is s2en being handad to a volunteer for
Animal Advocatas from & parsen who apoears to be a member of the Duliic, Inthe
video, the Animal Advocates voluniser continues to pet and display the juveniie
apossum to the public. Displaying animals undargoing rehabiltation w© the public is
inconsistent with, and & direct vioiation of vour wildlife rehabilitation MOU # 12 which
states The panmites shall nat display or exhibit any nalive injured or diseased wild
animal which is possessed for care or lrealmen! under the authority of this
Memarandum, nor shall the parmitee allow any other person ko do so. In acdition, the
publie should nat o2 allowed to handle wildiife (aither educational animals ar wildlifs
unoergaing rehahilistion), The vidzo was viewss from the following wat site:
bbbz ey, Ao gty comiwildliterescus. him

2. Imapproprate pictures of widlife hald in your care have been displaysd on
your Animal Advocates website. One picture titled "Noodie 2" showed a juvenile
sguitel, not confined to & cage, with human baby toys in the baulagrul_.nd enc eating
what appeared to be pasia. The baby toye in the backgrourd couplad with the fact that
the animals is shown inside a residence without caging could easily be parceived as a
pet by the general public and is again inconsistent with the intent of wildiife rehabilitation,
Another piciure titlied "Patchy and Booger” shows a domestic cat imeracting with an
uncenfined skunk ;n g residenca. This skunk would likely be perceived as a2 petto
anvone Izoking at this phaote.  Ancther ohoto shows 2 comesiic cal slanding naxt to a
WEIY SITIE SEUNEK, LI' aof these protographs ars not suitabe for 2 rehabilitation wabsite
and do not promole education or dignity to wildlife, they promota thesa animals as pets.

Two conditions of the VWildiiiz Rehabilitation MOU periain 1o the presentation of wildlife

Wamber 13()) states: I a confinuing & la maintaln dignity o wildlife, cducators shall
not use display technigues that promots a “pst" type of relalioniship belwaen the handler
and he animal, Also # 18-Wildiife tamporarily hoid for rehabilitation must be mainrained

Conserving Caltfornia’s WaAldlfe Stnce 1870
o4 ot



separate from faciliias housing domestc animals. This means that wildlite held under a
wildlife ranabilitaiion permit shall not be exposed to domestic animats.

2. Educational animals must be approved through the Department On your
2005 Annual Year End Report you rzasned having four educatonal animals that the
Department has noresord of approving. You later stated that you interpreted the MOU
as permitting you to have 10 edusational animals. Tnis istter serves as a raminoer that
you must have appraval to keep any animal for-educational purposes. An approval is
needad for each individual animal at the time it i= recognized that the animal is non-
raleasabie. The documentation of the sguirre! with “no-eyaballs™ s of graat concarn and
the quality of life for that sguirrel is questichable at best Number 13 in youwr current
wildlife rehabilitaticr WMOLU states:
The permites is authorized to possess approved non-releasable wildlife for
eclucation or surrogate purposes under the following condifions: Gnly wildlife
determined lo be permanently injured and switable for public extibiion will be
considetad for non-refeasable slaius, That determination shall be made by the
Depariment ar & veternaran represaenting e Depadmem-aopioved witdie
rehabilitation orgarnization. The vaterinarian shall prepare & written document
describing the permanan! injury that qualifies the animal as non-reisasable. A
capy of the veterinanian's documen! shall be forwardsd to the Depariment within
340 days of the velarinarian's classification.

In the unusyal avan! that an animal is brought into a centar inprinted, fhe
Deparimeant shall be nokified within 72 haurs after the Parmnifes delermines the
amimal iz imorinted,_fan animal becomeas imorinited during the rehabilitotion
process, {he animal shall be either transfermed o anothor rehabilifation {(othar
than the resoonsible rehabilitator cemler lo be tsed as a education animal,
authanized or fransferred to & Department-approved wildiife exhibifor or Live
Mative Specimen Permites.

4 On Decsmber 7, 2008 you sonfirmed, via email that you have a sateline
named  ‘Dayna® who was  ideniiied  through a "My Space”  websie
hitphwwew. myspace. comidayna2626. Dayna is in violation of the Animal Advocates’ MOU
far inapprapriate actions/picturas of wildlife undergaing rehabilitation. The photos depict
a fox squirre! b=ing shoked, a fox squirrel in a public arsa on several pecples’ heads and
shouldars, a juvenils raccoon chewing on the lead of a pendil, and 2 fox squirrel wearing
a t-shit. This "My Space® site is unprofessional and inapproprate and depicts these
animals in a pet fike setfing, As & permilee, you are directly responsible for the animais
baing held under your parmit and therefore responsibie for your satallites actions.

5. On of around August 30, 2005, you ware sontacted regarding the iocation of a
habsat kitten vou had acguired. You fallad to provide this information until, on a third
atternpt. when spacifically asked ¥ Anna Dresdon was i possession of the bobeat. 1t
appaared as though you would not sooperate with the disclosure of the bobzat's location
uniil you believed the location was already known by the Department. This non-
cooparative sttituds s of great concern to the Depatment and viclates Calfornia Code
of Regulations T-14 Saction 67307} fhe opsrator of & widife rehabilifation faciity shall
make il records, widlife being rehabitaled and any matenals usad for confinement,
reafmeni of care of wildliie | available for inspection by Depardment amolovess or
employees of the Department of Food and Agriculure or the Department of Heaalth
sprvices o any other porason autharized to enforce these regidations



The Department. as the authorizing agensy, may revoke wildlife rehabilitation MOU's for
cause. The Department of Fish and Game has a signed copy of your MOU. Upon
signing the MO, vou the permites, agresd o comaly to all of the conditions in the MOL
andt with the provisions of the Californiz Code of Regulations, Title 14, Saction 879, The
MOU also states that the MOU may be revaked upan the finding by the Dezartment tha
the permitas, or any rapresentative, nas not complied with the terms and conditions of
the agreement.

Thie letter is being writtan to document the above situations and sarves as a writlen
warning of the Departments concern. Please uncarstand that if you or any of your
satelites. violate eny CCR T-14 sections. Fish and Game Code laws, or anw sonditions
of the Wildlife Rehabilitation MOL in the future, the Department will revoke your Wildlife
Rehanilitation Pearmit,

Wildiite rehabilitation is an important service for wildiite and the public. The
Cepartment’s MOU was developed ic establish important conditions that optimize the
success of renabiliiating wildlife, and we valuz the sfforts contributad by those that
recognize this intant.

¥ you have any questions regarding this istksr pleass do not hesitate to contact me.

aingerely,

Micole Carion

Statewids YWildiife Rehabilitation Program Coordinator
Associats Wiidlife Biologist

California Deparimen: of Fisk: and Game
530-357-3086

neanioni@idfg.ca.gav



State of Caifornia -The Natural BEesources Agency EDMUND &, BROWN JR.. Gavernor

DERARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME CHARLTON H. BONHAM, Director
1416 57 Stroct

Sacramenta, CA 25814
hitpitwww. dfg.ca gov

March 28, 2013

Ms. Mary Cummins
Animal Advocales

645 W. 9" 5t. #110-140
Los Angeles, CA 900015

Dear Ms. Cummins,

This letter is to advise you that your 2012 Annual Year End Report is incomplete and you are in violation
of Section 15 [b) of your Wildlife Rehabilitation Memorandurm of Understanding, which states:

15. The Permittee shall be responsible for providing the Departiment with an annoal report that is
Due by Jonuary 30" of each vear, If onnual reports are not submitted by January 307 of each

year, this MOU will outomatically expire. The onnual report shail contain the following
informaotion listed below:

b, A complere inventory af all non-releasable wildlife (this condition is not applicable to
refabiiftotion crgonizations possessing educationol wildlife pursuont to the Exhibitors MOLU
issued by the departrment). The inventory shall include:

1. Al deletions and odditions to the previous years” inventory of non-releasable wildlife.
2. A description of eoch animol’s impairment which mokes it non-releasable.

3. The nome af the veterinarion onrd the department emplovee who clossified the onimal as
non-relgosahie.

4, The date the animal was classified non-releasoble.
The Annual Year End Report form also contains a space for the location of the animal.

Your 2012 report does notinclude any of the information described in Section 15(%.) (See attached
Copy of your 2012 Annual Year End Report.) Please note that there is not a specific box for condition
number 15{b}{3) on the Annual Year End Report hecause the information is usually provided in the form
of a letter from a veterinarian prior to the animal being approved and reported on the Annual Year End
Report. Manetheless, you are required to submit such informatian.

You must submit a comeleted 2002 Annual Year End Repert to the California Department of Fish and
Wildlife [Department) containing all of the infermation required in Section 15(b), including information

Conserving California’s Wildlife Since 1870



Marme Ms Mary Cummins
Date March 28, 2013
FPage # 2

required by 15(2](3), by April 26, 2013 30 days).

Please be advised that this is the second letter the Department has sent you regarding this issue. The
first letter was in a leller sent March 3, 2007 (See attached letter/incident of concern #3). In addition,
your Annual Year End Reports were incomplete in 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, and 2011, Yaur
failure to complete these reports and your submission of false information in others were cited by the
Department as grounds Tor denial of your Exhibiting Permit application,

Please call me at 530-357-3986 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

Micele Carion

Statewide Coordinater for Wildlife Rehabilitation
CA Dept. Fish and Wildlife
Micole.Carion@wildlife.ca.gov
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Kiene, David@Wildlife

From: Mary Cummins <Mary@AnimalAdvocates.us>

Sent: Thursday, July 03, 2014 3:41 PM

To: Kiene, David@Wwildlife; Wildlife DIRECTOR; Yparraguirre, Dan@Wildlife; Loft,
Eric@wildlife

Subject: Re: LEGAL COMMUMNICATION Re: T have not heard anything back Re: Wildlife

Rehabilitation Permit Renewal (DFW Response 1 of 2)

In my file are replies to these letters in the exhibits. hd Nicole not give you the replies?

For instance exhibit one is a letter she sent to me. [ replied to that yet you don't attach my replies. [ have copies.
I noted that the supposed video ol my ex-husband touching an opossum did not exist. In laler emails Nicole
admitted she never saw the video. She was just told abut it by another.

Nicole told me to give my six week kitten to Anna Reams to join with her six MON'TH kitten. | contacted
Chuck Traist and another bobcal expert. They sent emails stating Reams must release her six month cat, They
also stated if you put a six week kitten with a six month cat the older one will mstantly kill the kitten. Nicole
Carion does not, did not have much experience with wildlife or wildlife rehabilitation.

Nicole also told me that "Virginia opossums are only native to Virginia." This species has been around in the
same form for 95 million years. There 1s lossil evidence of this species Irom the Eocene epoch (56 tyo 34
million years ago) in Simi Valley, Fillmore, Santa Paula in Ventura County. They were discovered many vears
ago at Tapo Ranch (Fossil Vertebrates of Southern California, pg 20, Theodare Downs, 1968, UCLA).

I replied to and refuted everything in Exhibit 1. My replies are in my file. My replies. which T have, are some of
the documents Carion did not give to the Judee even though she had them. I believe she either disobeyed the
Judge's order or destroyed the documents.

On Jul 3, 2014, at 2:53 PM, Kiene, Davidig: Wildlife wrote:

Dear Ms. Cummins,

Attached is a copy of Animal Advocates’ "Memorandum of Understanding for the Purpose of Wildlife
Rehabilitation,” a letter from Eric Loft, Chief of the Wildlife Branch, addressing several violations, and
Exhibits 1 & 2 to the letter. Exhibit 3 will be sent in a separate e-mail. The letter was mailed on
June 20, 2014. Another copy of the letter and MOU was re-sent today via USPS first class

mail. Please note that nothing in the Public Records Act (Govt. Code, section 6250 et seq.) exempts
this e-mail, and the e-mail below, from disclosure.

From: Mary Cummins [mailto:Mary@AnimalAdvocates.us]

Sent: Friday, June 27, 2014 12:46 PM

To: Wildlife DIRECTOR; Gibson, Thomas@ildlife

Cc: Loft, Eric@Wildlife; Barnes, Kelly@Wildlife, Yparraguirre, Dan@Wildlife; Hunting, Kevin@Wildlife;, Carion,
Micole@Wildlife

Subject: LEGAL COMMUNICATION Re: I have not heard anything back Re: Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit Renewal



LEGAL COMMUNICATION - NOT TO BE SHARED IN ANY INFORMATION ACT REQUEST

This 15 a legal communication between Mary Cummins, Animal Advocates and Fish & Wildlife Legal Counsel
Thomas Gibson. L 1s therefore not part of public information. My previous communications also were of a legal
nature and should not be shared with the public,

We have been told our permit is in "review." We continue to rehab wildlife. We continue to possess wildlife.
We continue to follow all rules and regulations.

Again, we have been told by wardens who viewed our files recently there are no complaints against us. [ have
sent in another info act request [or any complaints and have received none.

We just renewed our USDA permit. We have an 11 year perfect history with USDA, Not one violation or
remark and they inspeet annually unannounced. Fish & Wildlife has only inspected us twice by appointment,
We passed all inspections.

If there is an issue with our permit, we will appeal to the commission and then the state court like we did with
our exhibitor permit. In that case Nicole Carion committed perjury, was in contempt of a Judge's order and
destroved evidence. Fish & Wildlile admitted this in a letler to me. We are willing to file a lawsuil il necessary.
We would suffer extreme financial damages if our permit is denied.

Again, Vish & Wildlife illegally gave our my social security number to the public and my confidential home
address. We have been severely financially damaged because of this.

I filed a whistle blower report with the State Auditor. I believe Nicole Carion personally hates me which is why
she has not replied to my inquiry about my permit. | renewed the permit within an hour of sending the request. 1
sent it via email and USPS. 1 will continue to send this email every month until this matter is resolved. I believe
she is retaliating against me because of this article which has been picked up by other media.

hittp:/fwww. indvbav.ore/newsitems/ 201401/ 17/ 18749347 php

In 2003 Fish & Wildlife changed all of our MOUs to read we must comply with all other regulations especially
zoning. | spent two years to amend LA County zoning to make wildlife rehabilitation legal in the county.
Currently there arc only three of us out of 90 in the state who are in compliance. No one elsc bothered to get @
conditional use permit, varance or move to a properly woned area. That would mean all other rehab permits are
void,

Wildlife Waystation never had a rchab permit ever. They have been rechabbing wildlife for 40 vears without a
permil. They have been turning orphan wildlife into pets. They feed injured wildlife to their other amimals, They
have not had an exhibit permit for over a decade yet still exhibit to "volunteers” every weekend for a fee.

Paula Drake never had a rehab permit ever. She was allowed to rehab without a permit. | have contacted the
lawvers involved in these cases.

Mary Cummins

Animal Advocates

ity Awww . Animal Advocates.us

CA DFG permitted Wildlife Rehabilitator
Rio Hondo Police Academy

State Humane Association of Calilornia
Animal Law Enforcement Academy




HISUS NDART, USDA
IWRC, NWRA, CCWR
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On Apr 30, 2014, at 10:00 AM, Mary Cumimins wrote:

Attached are some of the letters of recommendation | sent in with my exhibit permit application. They are from
the Mayor's office of Los Angeles, Warden Joseph Baima, City of Moorpark, GM of Los Angeles Animal
Services, GM of Santa Monica Animal Services and two licensed wildlile rehabilitators. Please, let me know
what is happening. One of my volunteers is now sick from stress from worrying about this.

If someone has made a complaint, I need to see the complaint. I always follow all the rules and regulations.
There are two people who are stalking me who stated on line that their goal is (o cause me o lose my permit.
They have posted many false things about me on the Internet. They've never seen my place or my animals. One
is Rebecea Dmytryk who has had problems with the Department for years. The other is Amanda Lollar of Bat
World Sanctuary whom 1 reported [or animal eruelty and violations of the Animal Welfare Act. She lost her
permit.

Mary Cummins
Anmimal Advocales

<mary cummins letters recommendation pdf=

On Apr 29, 2014, at 3:49 PM, Loft, Ericia!Wildlife wrote:

Hi Ms. Cummins:
We apologize for the delay in respanding ta your emails,

Your request to renew your rehabilitation permit is still being processed and under review with our legal and scientific
staff. The fact that a facility may be listed on our website does not reflect approval or denial of a permit. That website is
merely a reference for the public and needs periedic updating. Thank you for advising us an it.

Our understanding related to an exhibiting permit is that the materials and fees required have not been fully submitted,
If we are in error, please advise. Attached is a copy of the Commission decision fram last August related to this that
indicates the process for the permit that we believe you received. As | think you may know, our License and Revenue
Branch is the contact for submitting the required infarmation to obtain a permit,

Thank you- Eric

Eric K. Loft, Ph.D, Chief

Wildlite Branch

California Department of Fish and Wildlife
1812 Minth Street, Sacramento, CA 95811
[916) 445-3555; eric.loft@wildlife.ca.gov
Web: www wildlife.ca.gov




From: Mary Cummins [mailto:mmmaryinlaiacl.com |

Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2014 3:35 PM

To: Wildlife DIRECTOR,

Cc: Loft, Eric@Wildlife; Barnes, Kellyi@Wildlife; Yparraguirre, Dan@wildlife; Hunting, KevindWildlife; Carian,
Micole@Wildlife

Subject: 1 have not heard anything back Re: Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

It's now been over 1.5 days and I have not heard anything back from Nicole Carion or the Department. [ left a
few phone messages. They stated they would tell Nicole Carion to contact me. She has not done that. Let me
know what is happening. | am currently rehabilitating wildlife. | have wildlife. Our organization is still listed as
a permitted facility on the Fish & Wildlile website. [ have not received anything either way. Should [ starl an
appeal and a lawsuit? I already filed a complaint against Carion. You will see it in her personnel file, She
committed the crime of perjury in sworn court documents, That is a crime in California. I will continue to call,
fax, email until | [ind out what is happening.

Mary Cummins
Animal Advocates

On Apr 29, 2014, at 11:36 AM, Mary Cumnuns wrote:

Our organization Animal Advocates is still Iisted as a permitted facility. If this 1s just an over sight, please, send
us our renewal permit. It's one page which can be emailed. Nicole merely emails us these permits, Our last
permit which expired March 31, 2014 is attached. (All of the many spelling errors in this permit were made by
Micole Carion e, INDIGINOUS, PUSUANT, REHABILIATION, REHABILIATATED,

FACILITES. RESONABLE). She made these spelling errors in the permit of every single wildlife rehabilitator
in California. She still has not posted her annuals reports for 2012 or 2013, She receives the numbers from us
January 31 and should be able to finish her two page report within a week or two. | also attached her March
2011 email where she merely emails us our permits 5o vou can see she made all those spelling errors. We did
not alter the permit.

We need a permit to operate. They can just change the date to 2017. Thanks.

Mary Cummins
Animal Advocates

<MaryCumminspenmit.pages. pd[=
<Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit.pdl=

Begin forwarded message:

From: Mary Cummins <Mary@AnimalAdvocates.us=>

Date: April 29, 2014 10:02:39 AM PDT

To: " director@wildlife.ca.gov"

<director@wildlife.ca.gov=>, John.Donnelly@wildlife.ca.qov, Kelly.Barnes@wildlife.ca.gov,
Eric.Loft@wildlife.ca.gov, Steve. Torres@wildlife.ca.gov, info@californiawildlifefoundation.
org

Subject: Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

4




Fish & Wildlife,

[ have been a wildlife rehabilitator in region five since 2004 on my own permit and 2001 on other permits. We
are the only licensed wildlife rehabilitation facility in the City of Los Angeles. Los Angeles is comprised of
over 300 square miles and over 4.5 million residents. | worked two years to get the new wildlife policy passed
in the City in 2004 (http://www . businesswirc.com/news/home/200408240056 34 en/City-Los- Angeles-
Approves-Wildlife-Policy#. UT_TqCighlA). [ also got an amendment to Los Angeles County zoning to allow
for wildlife rehabilitation (hitp://www.animaladvocates.us/countvallowswildliferehabilitation.htm). Wildlife
rehabilitation is actually illegal in almost every other city and county in the State of California.

February 19, 2014 wildlife rehabilitation coordinator Nicole Carion sent us an email telling us to renew our
permit which expires March 15, 2014, In less than an hour | emailed and snail mailed our renewal documents
with a check (see attached). It is now April 29, 2014 and [ still don't have my renewed permit. We must have a
permit to operate. | have received no cancellation letter or permit. We timely [iled our annual report.

Yeslerday 1 sent Nicole another email about this and no response. Nicole has been late with her annual reports
for years now. The number of rehabbers has gone down sinee 2004 when Carion took over because of these
problems. Nicole previously denied me my exhibiting permit which I appealed and won. | went above the Fish
& Game Commission to the State Court. Fish & Wildlife wasted thousands of dollars on legal fees in that case.
The Judge ruled that T fulfilled all the requirements and Nicole was wrong to deny me my permit.

Nicole Carion lied in sworn documents. She committed perjury which is a crime. | was forced Lo file a
complaint against Nicole Carion for perjury, being in contempt of a Judge's court order and destroying
evidence. Nicole lied and stated I didn't give her an annual report when I did. It's a one page form which takes a
few minutes to fill out. The Fish & Game Commission then ruled that they would approve my appeal and issue
me the permit. I'ish & Wildlife still have not issued that permit as instructed. I'm being retaliated against for
reporting Nicole Carion for committing the erime of perjury. There is a full report in her personnel file. In the
meantime I'm being lorced to euthanize animals which could be used for wildlife education.

We are working with the Annenberg Foundation on a wildlile project and they asked 1o see our permit
yesterday. That's when [ realized T hadn't received it vel. The Annenberg Foundation is working with Fish &
Wildlile on the Playa project. We have been rehabbing wildlife all baby scason.

Please, let me know what is happening. Do I have to file a lawsuit, appeal lo the Fish & Game commission, go
to the media? 1 am willing to do all those things. I've spoken in front of the Commission about the appeal ol my
exhibitor permit which they approved. T will gladly go to the next few meetings to speak about these problems.
Or is this just another over sight by Nicole Carion”? I've received no letter either way. Please, let me know so [
can take immediate action. Thank you.

Please, do not share my home address or banking information in the attached file.

Mary Cummins

Animal Advocates

hitp:/fwww. Animal Advocates.us

Owver 30,000 [ans on Facebook!
hittp:/fwww.facebook.com/Animal AdvocatesUS A
CA DFG permitted Wildlife Rehabilitator

Rio [onde Police Academy

Statc Humane Association of California

Ammal Law Enforcement Academy




HSUS NDART, USDA
I'WERC, NWRA, CCWR

<animaladvocates22copy . jpg=

Begin forwarded message:

From: Mary Cummins <mmmaryinla@aol.com=

Date: February 19, 2014 10:13:06 AM PST

To: "Carion, Nicole@Wildlife" <Nicole.Carion@wildlife.ca.gov=
Subject: Re: Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

Attached is a pdf of what | just mailed to you. Do not share the Beverly Glen address. Do not
share a my check or linancial information. Thanks.

Mary Cummins
Animal Advocates

<animal advocates dfg renewal pdi=

On Feb 19, 2014, at 9:32 AM, Carion, Nicolei@ Wildlife wrote:

Dear Wildlife Rehabilitation Permitee,

Your wildlife rehabilitation permit will expire soon, and if you
would like to continue to rehabilitate wild animals you must
renew your permit.

As of April 2007, the revised and approved California Code of
Requlations Section 679 requires the following:

To renew a wildlife rehabilitation permit, a permitee must fill out
the renewal form FG542(answer only questions 1-11, 13, 17
and 28) and send the completed renewal form and the renewal
fee of $41.00 (cashiers check, money order, or personal check)
to:

Department of Fish and Wildlife

Att: Nicole Carion

Statewide Wildlife Rehabilitation Coordinator

601 Locust Street

Redding, CA 96001

Make checks payable to the California Department of Fish and
Wildlife.

Your new wildlife rehabilitation permit/MOU will be sent shortly
thereafter. Incomplete applications or failure to pay renewal fee

&



could delay the issuance of your permit. Your new permit will be
valid for three years. The renewal fee will only be required
every three years with the renewal of the permit. Renewal
applicants will not have to pay an inspection fee, only the
renewal fee of $41.00. An inspection is not required for renewal.

If you have any further guestion please don't hesitate to call.
The Renewal form is being sent with this letter in the form of an
attachment. 5ee attached form.

Nicole Carion

Wildlife Investigations Lab
Ca. Dept. Fish and Wildlife
Phone 530-357-3986

Fax 530-357-3478

MNicole. Carion@wildlife.ca gov

<Wildlile Rehab Permit Application-Renewal Form.pdf - Adobe Rea.pdf>

Mary Cummins
MMMARYinLA@AOL.COM

<mesmallsm.jpg=

Mary Cumimins
MMMARYinLA@AOL.COM

<mesmallsm.jpg=

Mary Cummins
MMMARYinLA@AOL.COM

<tmage(l0 | jpg=
<fish game permit (3).pdf=

Marv Cummins
MMMARYInLA@AOL.COM

=mesmallsm, jpg=



<AnimalAdvocatesMOU .doc=<Exhibits 1 & 2.pdf=<Letter to Mary Cummins.pdf=



Kiene, David@Wildlife

From: Animal Advocates <mary@animaladvocates us=

Sent: Friday, July 18, 2014 1:31 PM

To: Loft, Eric@wWildlife

Cc: Kiene, David@wWildlife; Torres, Steve@Wildlife; Yparraguirre, Dan@Wildlife; Carion,
Micole@Wildlife

Subject: Re: LEGAL COMMUNICATION Re: I have not heard anything back Re; Wildlite

Eehabilitation Permit Renewal

Attached is the signed MOU. | am sending hard copy as well. The actual one page permit was not included. | need this to
pick up animals from shelter, If you could email this, | would appreciate this,

MOU signed May 5 but sent in July two months later. A lot of stress, emails could have been avoided if it were sent in
May.

Sent from my iPhone which has an evil spell checker/editor

> 0OnJul 17, 2014, at 7:26 AM, "Loft, Eric@Wildlife" <Eric. Loft@wildlife.ca.gov> wrote;

>

= Trying to catch up still. Did she get our letter or not?? Are we done for a bit? Does she have an Exhibit permit?

>

> Phone sent- Eric

-

== 0nJul 2, 2014, at 3:46 PM, "Kiene, David@Wildlife" <David. Kiene @wildlife.ca.gov> wrote:

>

== Dear Ms. Cummins,

58

== Attached is a copy of Animal Advocates’ "Memorandum of Understanding for the Purpose of Wildlife Rehabilitation”
and a letter with attachments from Eric Loft, Chief of the Wildlife Branch, addressing several violations. The letter was
mailed on June 20, 2014, Another copy of the letter and MOU will be re-sent via USPS first class mail tomorrow. Please
note that nothing in the Public Records Act (Govt. Code, section 6250 et seq.) exempts this e-mail, and the e-mail below,
from disclosure.

=

S

== David Kiene

== Senior Staff Counsel

== Office of the General Counsel

== California Department of Fish and Wildlife

== [916) 651-7646

== (916) 654-3805 (fax)

>

>

== From: Mary Cummins [mailto:Mary@AnimalAdvocates.us]

== Sent: Friday, lune 27, 2014 12:46 PM

== To: Wildlife DIRECTOR; Gibson, Thomas@Wildlife

== Co: Loft, Eric@Wildlife; Barnes, Kelly@wWildlife; Yparraguirre,

== Dan@Wildlife; Hunting, Kevin@Wildlife; Carion, Nicole @Wildlite

»= Subject: LEGAL COMMUNICATION Re: | have not heard anything back Re:

== Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit Renewal



i)

>= LEGAL COMMUNICATION - NOT TO BE SHARED IM ANY INFORMATION ACT REQUEST

]

»>= This is a legal communication between Mary Cummins, Animal Advocates and Fish & Wildlife Legal Counsel Thomas
Gibson. It is therefore not part of public information. My previous communications also were of a legal nature and
should not be shared with the public.

-

>> We have been told our permit is in "review." We continue to rehab wildlife. We continue to possess wildlife. We
continue to follow all rules and regulations.

>

== Again, we have been told by wardens who viewed our files recently there are no complaints against us. | have sent in
another info act request for any complaints and have received none.

==

=> We just renewed our USDA permit. We have an 11 year perfect history with USDA. Not one violation or remark and
they inspect annually unannounced. Fish & Wildlife has only inspected us twice by appointment. We passed all
inspections.

5>

== If there is an issue with our permit, we will appeal to the commission and then the state court like we did with our
exhibitor permit. In that case Nicole Carion committed perjury, was in contempt of a Judge's order and destroyed
evidence. Fish & Wildlife admitted this in a letter to me. We are willing to file a lawsuit if necessary. We would suffer
extreme financial damages if our permit is denied.

e

»>> Again, Fish & Wildlife illegally gave our my social security number to the public and my confidential home address,
We have been severely financially damaged because of this.

==

>> | filed a whistle blower report with the State Auditor. | believe Nicole Carion personally hates me which is why she has
not replied to my inquiry about my permit. | renewed the permit within an hour of sending the request. | sent it via
email and USPS. | will continue to send this email every month until this matter is resclved. | believe she is retaliating
against me because of this article which has been picked up by other media.

==

»> http://www.indybay.org/newsitems/2014/01/17/18749347 php

e

== |n 2003 Fish & Wildlife changed all of our MOUs to read we must comply with all other regulations especially zoning. |
spent two years to amend LA County zoning to make wildlife rehabilitation legal in the county. Currently there are only
three of us out of 90 in the state who are in compliance. Mo one else bothered to get a conditional use permit, variance
or move to a properly zoned area. That would mean all other rehab permits are void,

==

== Wildlife Waystation never had a rehab permit ever. They have been rehabbing wildlife for 40 years without a permit.
They have been turning arphan wildlife into pets. They feed injured wildlife to their other animals. They have not had an
exhibit permit for over a decade yet still exhibit to "volunteers” every weekend for a fee,

S

== Paula Drake never had a rehab permit ever. She was allowed to rehab without a permit. | have contacted the lawyers
involved in these cases.

>

== Mary Cummins

== Animal Advocates

== http://www.AnimalAdvocates.us

>= CA DFG permitted Wildlife Rehabilitator Rio Hondo Police Academy

»=5tate Humane Association of California Animal Law Enforcement Academy

== HSUS NDART, USDA IWRC, NWERA, COWR

=

> [cid:image001.jpg@01CF960B.449E37A0]



£

>

== 0n Apr 30, 2014, at 10:00 AM, Mary Cummins wrote:

=

»= Attached are some of the letters of recommendation | sent in with my exhibit permit application. They are from the
Mayor's office of Los Angeles, Warden Joseph Baima, City of Moorpark, GM of Los Angeles Animal Services, GM of Santa
Maonica Animal Services and two licensed wildlife rehabilitators. Please, let me know what is happening. One of my
valunteers is now sick from stress from worrying about this.

5

=> If someone has made a complaint, | need to see the complaint. | always follow all the rules and regulations. There are
two people who are stalking me whao stated on line that their goal is to cause me to lase my permit. They have posted
many false things about me an the Internet. They've never seen my place or my animals. One is Rebecca Dmytryk who
has had problems with the Department for years. The other is Amanda Lollar of Bat World Sanctuary whom | reported
for animal cruelty and violations of the Animal Welfare Act. She lost her permit,

>

== Mary Cummins

== Animal Advocates

S

=> <mary_cummins_letters_recommendation. pdf=

)

]

=> 0n Apr 29, 2014, at 3:49 PM, Loft, Eric@Wildlife wrote:

=

== Hi Ms. Cummins:

>

== We apologize for the delay in responding to your emails.

=

== Your request to renew your rehabilitation permit is still being processed and under review with our legal and
scientific staff. The fact that a facility may be listed on our website does not reflect approval or denial of a permit. That
wehbsite is merely a reference for the public and needs periodic updating. Thank you for advising us on it.

5]

== Our understanding related to an exhibiting permit is that the materials and fees required have not been fully
submitted. If we are in error, please advise. Attached is a copy of the Commission decision from last August related to
this that indicates the process for the permit that we believe you received. As | think you may know, our License and
Revenue Branch is the contact for submitting the required information to obtain a permit.

e

== Thank you- Eric

e

== Eric R. Loft, Ph.D, Chief

== Wildlife Branch

=> California Department of Fish and Wildlife

== 1812 Ninth Street, Sacramento, CA 95811

== (916) 445-3555;

== eric.lofi@wildlife.ca.gov<mailto:eric_loft @wildlife.ca.gov=

== Web: www wildlife.ca.gov<http:/fwww. wildlife.ca.gov/>

=

>

== From: Mary Cummins [mailto:mmmaryinla @acl.com]

== Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2014 3:35 PM

== Ta: Wildlife DIRECTOR

== Cc: Loft, Eric@wildlife; Barnes, Kelly@\Wildlife; Yparraguirre,

== Dan@wildlife; Hunting, Kevin@Wildlite; Carion, Micole@Wildlife

3



== Subject: | have not heard anything back Re: Wildlife Rehabilitation

=> Permit Renewal

B

== It's now been over 1.5 days and | have not heard anything back from Nicole Carion ar the Department. | left a few
phone messages. They stated they would tell Nicole Carion to contact me. She has not done that. Let me know what is
happening. | am currently rehabilitating wildlife, | have wildlife, Our organization is still listed as a permitted facility on
the Fish & Wildlife website. | have not received anything either way. Should | start an appeal and a lawsuit? | already
filed a complaint against Carion. You will see it in her personnel file. She committed the crime of perjury in sworn court
documents, That is a crime in California. | will continue to call, fax, email until | find out what is happening.

o

== Mary Cummins

=> Animal Advaocates

==

== 0n Apr 29, 20104, at 11:36 AM, Mary Cummins wrote;

>

S

== 0ur arganization Animal Advocates is still listed as a permitted facility. If this is just an over sight, please, send us our
renewal permit. It's one page which can be emailed, Nicole merely emails us these permits, Qur last permit which
expired March 31, 2014 is attached. (Al of the many spelling errors in this permit were made by Nicole Carion i.e.
INDIGINOUS, PUSUANT, REHABILIATION, REHABILIATATED, FACILITES, RESONABLE). She made these spelling errors in
the permit of every single wildlife rehabilitator in California. She still has not posted her annuals reports for 2012 or
2013. She receives the numbers from us lanuary 31 and should be able to finish her two page report within a week ar
two, | also attached her March 2011 email where she merely emails us our permits so you can see she made all those
spelling errors. We did not alter the permit.

>

=> We need a permit to operate. They can just change the date to 2017. Thanks.

=

== Mary Cummins

== Animal Advocates

>

== <MaryCumminspermit.pages.pdf=

== <Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit.pdf>

=

-5

== Begin forwarded message:

eSS

3

== From: Mary Cummins

== <Mary@AnimalAdvocates.us<smailto:Mary@AnimalAdvocates.us=>
== Date: April 29, 2014 10:02:39 AM PDT

== To: " director@wildlife.ca.govemailto:director@wildlife.ca. gov="

=> <director@wildlife.ca.gov<mailto:director@wildlife.ca.govz=,

== John.Donnelly@wildlife.ca.gov<mailtoJohn.Dannelly @wildlife.ca.gov=,
== Kelly.Barnes@wildlife.ca.gov=mailto:Kelly. Barnes@wildlife.ca. gov=,Eri
== c.Loft@wildlife.ca.gov=mailto:Eric. Loft @wildlife.ca.govs=,

== Steve.Torres@wildlife.ca. gov<mailto:Steve. Torres@wildlife.ca.govs,
== info@californiawildlifefoundation. org<mailto:info@californiawildlifef
== pundation.org=

== Subject: Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

=

== Fish & Wildlife,

o

a



== | have been a wildlife rehabilitator in region five since 2004 on my own permit and 2001 on other permits. We are the
only licensed wildlife rehabilitation facility in the City of Los Angeles, Los Angeles is comprised of over 500 square miles
and over 4.5 million residents. | worked two years to get the new wildlife policy passed in the City in 2004

(http:/www businesswire.com/news/home/20040824005654/en/City-Los-Angeles-Approves-Wildlife-
Policy#.U1_TqCigbfA). 1 also got an amendment to Los Angeles County zoning to allow for wildlife rehahilitation

(http:/ feeww.animaladvocates.us/countyallowswildliferehabilitation. htm). Wildlife rehabilitation is actually illegal in
almaost every other city and county in the State of California.

>

== February 19, 2014 wildlife rehahilitation coordinater Nicole Carion sent us an email telling us to renew our permit
which expires March 15, 2014, In less than an hour | emailed and snail mailed our renewal documents with a check (see
attached). It is now April 29, 2014 and | still don't have my renewed permit. We must have a permit to operate. | have
received no cancellation letter or permit. We timely filed our annual report.

5

== Yesterday | sent Nicole another email about this and no response. Nicole has been late with her annual reports for
years now. The number of rehabbers has gone down since 2004 when Carion took over because of these prablems.
Micole previously denied me my exhibiting permit which | appealed and won. | went above the Fish & Game Commission
to the State Court. Fish & Wildlife wasted thousands of dollars on legal fees in that case. The Judge ruled that | fulfilled
all the requirements and Nicole was wrong to deny me my permit.

>

=> Nicole Carion lied in sworn documents. She committed perjury which is a crime. | was forced to file a complaint
against Nicale Carion for perjury, being in contempt of a Judge's court arder and destroying evidence. Nicole lied and
stated | didn't give her an annual report when | did. It's a one page form which takes a few minutes to fill out. The Fish &
Game Commission then ruled that they would approve my appeal and issue me the permit. Fish & Wildlife still have not
issued that permit as instructed. I'm being retaliated against for reparting Nicole Carion for committing the crime of
perjury. There is a full report in her personnel file. In the meantime I'm being forced to euthanize animals which could
be used for wildlife education.

=

=>We are working with the Annenberg Foundation on a wildlife praject and they asked to see our permit yesterday.
That's when | realized | hadn't received it yet. The Annenberg Foundation is working with Fish & Wildlife on the Playa
project. We have been rehabbing wildlife all baby season.

==

== Please, let me know what is happening. Da | have to file a lawsuit, appeal to the Fish & Game commission, go to the
media? | am willing to do all those things, I've spoken in front of the Commission about the appeal of my exhibitor
permit which they approved. | will gladly go to the next few meetings to speak about these problems. Or is this just
another over sight by Nicole Carion? I've received no letter either way. Please, let me know so | can take immediate
action, Thank you.

e

== Please, do not share my home address or banking information in the attached file,

5

== Mary Cummins

== Animal Advocates

== http://www. AnimalAdvocates.us<http://fwww.AnimalAdvocates,us/>

== Oyer 50,000 fans on Facebook!

== http:/fwww . facebook.com/AnimalAdvocatesUSA

=> CA DFG permitted Wildlife Rehabilitator Rio Hondo Police Academy

== State Humane Association of California Animal Law Enforcement Academy

== HSUS NDART, USDA IWRC, NWRA, CCWR <animaladvocates22copy.jpg=

>

>

»>= Begin forwarded message:

o

S



== From: Mary Cummins smmmaryinfa@aol.com<mailto:mmmaryinla@acl.com>>

== Date: February 19, 2014 10:13:06 AM PST

== To: "Carion, Nicole@wildlife"

== <Nicole Carion@wildlife ca.govemailto:Nicole Carion@wildlife.ca gove>

== Subject: Re: Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

==

== Attached is a pdf of what | just mailed to you. Do not share the Beverly Glen address. Do not share a my check or
financial infarmation. Thanks.

>

== Mary Cummins

== Animal Advocates

»» <animal_advocates_dfg_renewal.pdf>

] _

=> 0n Feb 19, 2014, at 9:32 AM, Carion, Nicole @Wildlife wrote:

>

>

== Dear Wildlife Rehahbilitation Permitee,

>

>> Your wildlife rehabilitation permit will expire soon, and if you would like to continue to rehabilitate wild animals you
must renew your permit.

>

== As of April 2007, the revised and approved California Code of Regulations Section 679 requires the following:

b

=> To renew a wildlife rehabilitation permit, a permitee must fill out the renewal form FG542{answer only questions 1-
11,13, 17 and 28) and send the completed renewal form and the renewal fee of 541.00 (cashiers check, money order,
or personal check) to:

>> Department of Fish and Wildlife

== Att: Nicole Carion

== Statewide Wildlife Rehabilitation Coordinator

> 601 Locust Street

== Redding, CA 96001

=> Make checks payable to the California Department of Fish and Wildlife,

=

== Your new wildlife rehabilitation permit/MOU will be sent shortly thereafter. Incomplete applications or failure to pay
renewal fee could delay the issuance of your permit. Your new permit will be valid for three years. The renewal fee will
only be required every three years with the renewal of the permit. Renewal applicants will not have to pay an inspection
fee, only the renewal fee of $41.00. Aninspection is not required for renewal.

=S

== If you have any further question please don't hesitate to call. The Renewal form is being sent with this letter in the
form of an attachment. See attached form.

==

e

b=

== Nicole Carion

== Wildlife Investigations Lab

== Ca. Dept. Fish and Wildlife

== Phone 530-357-3986

> Fax 530-357-3478

== Nicole.Carion @wildlife.ca.gov<mailto:Nicole Carion @wildlife.ca.gov>

==

== <\Wildlife Rehab Permit Application-Renewal Form.pdf - Adobe Rea.pdf=

>



== Mary Cummins

== MMMARYiIinLA@AOL.COM<mailto: MMMARYinLAE@AD L.COM:=
== <mesmallsm.jpg=

=

>

==

e

>

== Mary Cummins

== MMMARYinLA@AOL.COM<mailto:MMMARYinLA@AOL.COM >
== <mesmallsm.jpg>

s

=

== Mary Cummins

== MMMARYinLA@AOL.COM<mailto: MMMARYIinLA@AQL.COM>
== <image001.jpg>

5>

== <fish_game_permit {3).pdf>

]

== Mary Cummins

== MMMARYinLA@AOL.COM<mailto:MMMARYinLA@AOL.COM >

== <mesmallsm.jpg>
==

-

>

>=<Letter to Mary Cummins, pdf=>
== <Letter exhibits pdf=

== <AnimalfdvocatesMOU.docz
== <imageQ0l.jpg=

= <image00l.jpg=



Kiene, David@Wildlife

e —————
From: Animal Advocates <mary@animaladvocates.us=
Sent: Friday, luly 18, 2014 1:10 PM
To: Loft, Erici@Wildlife
Cc: Kiene, David@Wildlife; Torres, Steve@Wildlife; Yparraguirre, Dan@Wildlife; Carion,
Micole@Wildlife
Subject: Re: LEGAL COMMUMICATION Re: I have not heard anything back Re: Wildlife

Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

| just got letter stating rehab permit renewed. Thanks so much! We're still sending in full response to letter. Our
attorney is out of the office today.

Sent from my iPhone which has an evil spell checker/editor

=0nJul 17, 2014, at 7:26 AM, "Loft, Eric@wildlife" <Eric.Loft@wildlife.ca.gov> wrote:

-

= Trying to catch up still. Did she get our letter or not?? Are we done for a bit? Does she have an Exhibit permit?

>

> Phane sent- Eric

o

== 0nlul 2, 2014, at 3:46 PM, "Kiene, David @Wildlife" <David.Kiene @wildlife.ca.gov> wrote:

]

>> Dear Ms. Cummins,

>

=> Attached is a copy of Animal Advocates’ “Memorandum of Understanding for the Purpose of Wildlife Rehabilitation”
and a letter with attachments from Eric Loft, Chief of the Wildlife Branch, addressing several violations. The letter was
mailed on lune 20, 2014. Another copy of the letter and MOU will be re-sent via USPS first class mail tomorrow. Please
note that nothing in the Public Records Act (Govt. Code, section 6250 et seq.} exempts this e-mail, and the e-mail below,
from disclosure,

==

]

== David Kiene

== Senior Staff Counsel

== Office of the General Counsel

== California Department of Fish and Wildlife

== (016) 651-7646

== [316) 654-3805 (fax)

]

S

== From: Mary Cummins [mailto:Mary@AnimalAdvocates.us)

== Sent: Friday, June 27, 2014 12:46 PM

== To: Wildlife DIRECTOR; Gibson, Thomas@wildlife

=> Ce: Loft, Eric@Wildlife; Barnes, Kelly@Wildlife; Yparraguirre,

== Dan@Wildlife; Hunting, Kevin@wWildlife; Carion, Nicole@wWildlife

== Subject: LEGAL COMMUNICATION Re: | have not heard anything back Re:

== Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

53

== [EGAL COMMUNICATION - NOT TO BE SHARED IN ANY INFORMATION ACT REQUEST
>

=t



>> This is a legal communication between Mary Cummins, Animal Advocates and Fish & Wildlife Legal Counsel Thomas
Gibson. Itis therefore not part of public information. My previous communications also were of a legal nature and
should not be shared with the public.

==

=> We have been told our permit is in "review." We continue to rehab wildlife. We continue to possess wildlife, We
continue to follow all rules and regulations.

P

== Again, we have been told by wardens who viewed our files recently there are no complaints against us. | have sent in
another info act request for any complaints and have received none,

>

== We just renewed our USDA permit. We have an 11 year perfect history with USDA. Not one violation or remark and
they inspect annually unannounced. Fish & Wildlife has only inspected us twice by appointment. We passed all
inspections.

el

>> |f there is an issue with our permit, we will appeal to the commission and then the state court like we did with our
exhibitor permit. In that case Nicole Carion committed perjury, was in contempt of a Judge's order and destroyed
evidence. Fish & Wildlife admitted this in a letter to me. We are willing to file a lawsuit if necessary. We would suffer
extreme financial damages if our permit is denied.

>

=> Again, Fish & Wildlife illegally gave our my social security number to the public and my confidential home address.
We have heen severely financially damaged because of this.

==

== | filed a whistle blower report with the State Auditor. | believe Nicole Carion personally hates me which is why she has
not replied to my inguiry about my permit. | renewed the permit within an hour of sending the request. | sent it via
email and USPS. | will continue to send this email every month until this matter is resolved. | believe she s retaliating
against me because of this article which has been picked up by other media.

]

=> http://www.indybay org/newsitems/2014/01/17/ 18749347 php

=

== |n 2003 Fish & Wildlife changed all of our MOUs to read we must comply with all other regulations especially zoning. |
spent two years to amend LA County zoning to make wildlife rehabilitation legal in the county. Currently there are only
three of us out of 90 in the state who are in compliance. No one else bothered to get a conditional use permit, variance
or move to a properly zoned area. That would mean all other rehab permits are void.

S

== Wildlife Waystation never had a rehab permit ever. They have been rehabbing wildlife for 40 years without a permit.
They have been turning orphan wildlife inta pets. They feed injured wildlife to their other animals. They have not had an
exhibit permit for over a decade yet still exhibit to "volunteers" every weekend for a fee.

=

== Paula Drake never had a rehab permit ever. She was allowed to rehab without a permit. | have contacted the lawyers
invalved in these cases.

==

== Mary Cummins

== Animal Advocates

== http://www . AnimalAdvocates.us

=> CA DFG permitted Wildlife Rehabilitator Rio Hondo Police Academy

== State Humane Association of California Animal Law Enforcement Academy

== HSUS NDART, USDA IWRC, NWRA, CCWR

>

== [cid:image001.jpg@01CFI60B.449E37AD]

=

5

== 0n Apr 30, 2004, at 10:00 AM, Mary Cummins wrote,



Pl

== Attached are some of the letters of recommendation | sent in with my exhibit permit application. They are from the
Mavyor's office of Los Angeles, Warden Joseph Baima, City of Moorpark, GM of Los Angeles Animal Services, GM of Santa
Maonica Animal Services and two licensed wildlife rehabilitators. Please, let me know what is happening. One of my
volunteers is now sick from stress from worrying about this.

e

== |f someone has made a complaint, | need to see the complaint, | always follow all the rules and regulations. There are
two people who are stalking me who stated on line that their goal is to cause me to lose my permit. They have posted
many false things about me on the Internet. They've never seen my place or my animals. One is Rebecca Dmytryk who
has had problems with the Department for years. The other is Amanda Lollar of Bat World Sanctuary whom | reported
for animal cruelty and viclations of the Animal Welfare Act. She lost her permit.

>

== Mary Cummins

>> Animal Advocates

5

== <mary_cummins_letters_recommendation.pdf>

>

>

== 0n Apr 29, 2014, at 3:49 PM, Loft, Eric@Wildlife wrote:

>

== Hi Ms. Cummins:

e

=> \We apologize for the delay in responding to your emails.

==

== Your request to renew your rehabilitation permit is still being processed and under review with our legal and
scientific staff. The fact that a facility may be listed on aur wehsite does not reflect approval or denial of a permit. That
website is merely a reference for the public and needs periodic updating. Thank you faor advising us on it

>

== Our understanding related to an exhibiting permit is that the materials and fees required have not been fully
submitted. If we are in error, please advise. Attached is a copy of the Commission decision from last August related to
this that indicates the process for the permit that we believe you received. As | think you may know, our License and
Revenue Branch is the contact for submitting the required information to obtain a permit.

=

== Thank you- Eric

>

== Eric R, Loft, Ph.D, Chief

=> Wildlife Branch

»= California Department of Fish and Wildlife

== 1812 Ninth Street, Sacramento, CA 95811

»» (916) 445-3555;

== eric.loft@wildlife.ca gov=mailto:eric loft@wildlife.ca.gov=

== Web: www.wildlife.ca.gov<http://www wildlife.ca. gov/>

>

S

== From: Mary Cummins [mailto;:mmmaryinla@aocl.com]

== Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2014 3:35 PM

== To: Wildlife DIRECTOR

== C: Loft, Eric@Wildlife; Barnes, Kelly@wildlife; Yparraguirre,

== Dan@Wildlife; Hunting, Kevin@Wildlife; Carion, Nicole@Wildlife

== Subject: | have not heard anything back Re: Wildlife Rehahilitation

> Permit Renewal

]



»> It's now been over 1.5 days and | have not heard anything back from Micole Carion or the Department. | left a few
phone messages. They stated they would tell Nicole Carion to contact me. She has not done that, Let me know what is
happening. | am currently rehabilitating wildlife_ | have wildlife. Qur arganization is still listed as a permitted facility on
the Fish & Wildlife website. | have not received anything either way. Should | start an appeal and a lawsuit? | already
filed a complaint against Carion. You will see it in her personnel file. She committed the crime of perjury in sworn court
documents. That is a crime in Califoernia. | will continue to call, fax, email until | find out what is happening.

>

== Mary Cummins

»> Animal Advocates

==

>=0n Apr 29, 2014, at 11:36 AM, Mary Cummins wrote:

>

>3

=> Qur organization Animal Advocates is still listed as a permitted facility. If this is just an over sight, please, send us our
renewal permit. It's one page which can be emailed. Nicale merely emails us these permits. Our last permit which
expired March 31, 2014 is attached. {All of the many spelling errors in this permit were made by Nicole Carion ie.
INDIGINOUS, PUSUANT, REHABILIATION, REHABILIATATED, FACILITES, RESOMNABLE). She made these spelling errors in
the permit of every single wildlife rehabilitator in California. She still has not posted her annuals reports for 2012 or
2013. She receives the numbers from us January 31 and should be able to finish her two page report within a week or
two. | also attached her March 2011 email where she merely emails us our permits so you can see she made all those
spelling errors. We did not alter the permit.

e

=> We need a permit to operate. They can just change the date to 2017. Thanks.

>3

=> Mary Cummins

== Animal Advocates

3

== <MaryCumminspermit.pages.pdf=>

== <Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit.pdf>

e

o

=> Begin forwarded message;

>3

=

>= From: Mary Cummins

== <Mary@AnimalAdvacates. us<mailto:Mary@AnimalAdvocates. us>>

== Date: April 29, 2014 10:02:25 AM PDT

=> To: " director@wildlife.ca. gov<mailto:director@wildlife.ca.gov="

== =director@wildlife.ca.gov=mailto:director @wildlife.ca.gov=>,

>> John.Donnelly@wildlife.ca.gov<mailto:lohn. Donnelly@wildlife.ca govs,

= Kelly.Barnes@wildlife.ca gov<mailto:Kelly.Barnes@wildlife.ca.gov>,Eri

== c.Loft@wildlife.ca.govemailto:Eric. Loft@wildlife.ca.gov>,

== Steve.Torres@wildlife.ca.gov<mailto:Steve. Torres@ wildlife.ca. gov=,

=> info@californiawildlifefoundation.org=mailto:info@californiawildlifef

== gundation.org=

== Subject: Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

>

== Fish & Wildlife,

5

== | have been a wildlife rehabilitator in region five since 2004 on my own permit and 2001 on other permits. We are the
only licensed wildlife rehabilitation facility in the City of Los Angeles. Los Angeles is comprised of over 500 square miles
and over 4.5 million residents. | worked two years to get the new wildlife policy passed in the City in 2004

4



(http:/fwww businesswire com/news/home/20040824005654 /en/City-Los-Angeles-Approves-Wildlife-
Policy#t. U1 _TqCighfA). | also got an amendment to Los Angeles County zoning to allow for wildlife rehabilitation
(http://www.animaladvocates.us/countyallowswildliferehabilitation.htm], Wildlife rehabilitation is actually illegal in
almost every other city and county in the State of Califernia.

>

== February 19, 2014 wildlife rehabilitation coordinator Nicole Carion sent us an email telling us to renew our permit
which expires March 15, 2014. In less than an hour | emailed and snail mailed our renewal documents with a check (see
attached). It is now April 29, 2014 and | still don't have my renewed permit. We must have a permit to operate. | have
received no cancellation letter or permit. We timely filed our annual report.

>

=> Yesterday | sent Nicole another email about this and no response. Nicole has been late with her annual reports for
years now. The number of rehabbers has gone down since 2004 when Carion took over because of these problems.
Nicole previously denied me my exhibiting permit which | appealed and won. | went above the Fish & Game Commissian
to the State Court. Fish & Wildlife wasted thousands of dollars on legal fees in that case. The Judge ruled that | fulfilled
all the requirements and Nicole was wrong to deny me my permit.

=

== Nicole Carion lied in sworn documents, She committed perjury which is a crime. | was forced to file a complaint
against Nicole Carion for perjury, being in contempt of a Judge's court order and destraying evidence. Nicole lied and
stated | didn't give her an annual report when 1 did. It's a one page form which takes a few minutes to fill out. The Fish &
Game Commission then ruled that they would approve my appeal and issue me the permit. Fish & Wildlife still have not
issued that permit as instructed. I'm being retaliated against for reporting Nicele Carion for committing the crime of
perjury. There is a full report in her persannel file. In the meantime I'm being forced to euthanize animals which could
be used for wildlife education.

B

== We are working with the Annenberg Foundation on a wildlife project and they asked to see our permit yesterday.
That's when | realized | hadn't received it yet. The Annenberg Foundation is working with Fish & Wildlife on the Playa
project. We have been rehabhing wildlite all baby season.

=

== Please, let me know what is happening. Do | have to file a lawsuit, appeal to the Fish & Game commission, go to the
media? | am willing to do all those things. 've spoken in front of the Commission about the appeal of my exhibitor
permit which they approved. | will gladly go to the next few meetings to speak about these problems, Or is this just
another over sight by Nicole Carion? I've received no letter either way. Please, let me know sa | can take immediate
action. Thank you.

5

»> Please, do not share my home address or banking information in the attached file.

>

== Mary Cummins

== Animal Advocates

=» http://www.AnimalAdvocates.us<http/fwww. AnimalAdvocates.us/>

== Over 50,000 fans on Facebook!

== http://www.facebook.com/AnimalAdvocatesUSA

»> CA DFG permitted Wildlife Rehabilitator Rio Hondo Police Academy

== State Humane Association of California Animal Law Enforcement Academy

== H5US NDART, USDA IWRC, NWRA, CCWR <animaladvocates22copy.jpg=

S

>

== Begin forwarded message:

=

-3

== From: Mary Cummins smmmaryinlai@aol.com=mailto:mmmaryinlai@aol.com>>

== Date: February 19, 2014 10:13:06 AM PST

== To: "Carion, Micole@Wildlife"



== <Nicole.Carion @wildlife.ca.gov=mailto:Nicole.Carion @wildlife.ca. govs>

== Subject: Re; Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

>

== Attached is a pdf of what | just mailed to you. Do not share the Beverly Glen address. Do not share a my check or
financial information. Thanks.

==

== Mary Cummins

== Animal Advocates

== <animal_advocates dfg renewal pdf=

S

== 0n Feb 19, 2014, at 9:32 AM, Carion, Nicole @wWildlife wrate:

>

e

>> Dear Wildlife Rehabilitation Permitee,

B

== Your wildlife rehabilitation permit will expire soon, and if you would like to continue to rehabilitate wild animals you
MUSt renew your permit,

B

== As of April 2007, the revised and approved California Code of Regulations Section 679 requires the following:

]

== To renew a wildlife rehabilitation permit, a permitee must fill out the renewal form FG542({answer only questions 1-
11,13, 17 and 28} and send the completed renewal form and the renewal fee of $41.00 (cashiers check, money order,
or persanal check) to;

>> Department of Fish and Wildlife

== Att: Nicole Carion

== Statewide Wildlife Rehabilitation Coordinator

== 601 Locust Street

== Redding, CA 96001

=> Make checks payable to the California Department of Fish and wildlife.

>

== Your new wildlife rehabilitation permit/MOU will be sent shortly thereafter. Incomplete applications or failure to pay
renewal fee could delay the issuance of your permit. Your new permit will be valid for three years. The renewal fee will
only be required every three years with the renewal of the permit. Renewal applicants will nat have to pay an inspection
fee, only the renewal fee of 541.00. An inspection is not required for renewal.

S

== If you have any further question please don't hesitate to call. The Renewal form is being sent with this letter in the
form of an attachment. See attached form.

>

e

S

== Nicole Carion

== Wildlife Investigations Lab

== Ca. Depl. Fish and Wildlife

=> Phone 530-357-3986

== Fax 530-357-3478

== Nicole . Carion@wildlife.ca.govemailto:Nicole Carion@wildife.ca.gov>

]

== <Wildlife Rehab Permit Application-Renewal Form.pdf - Adobe Rea pdfs

5

== Mary Cummins

== MMMARYiInLA@AOL.COM=mailto: MMMARYinLA@AQL COM:=

»>= <mesmallsm.jpg=



B

=

)

=

e

== Mary Cummins

> MMMARYIinLA@AOL.COM=mailto:MMMARYInLA@AOL.COM=>
> <mesmallsm.jpg>

>

>

== Mary Cummins

=> MMMARYinLA@AOL . COM<mailto:MMMARYInLA@AOL.COM>
== <image001.jpg>

5

»> <fish_pame_permit (3).pdf>

]

== Mary Cummins

== MMMARYinLA@ADL.COM<mailto: MMMARYinLA@AOL.COM:=
>> <mesmallsm. jpg>

>

o
>

»> <lLetter to Mary Cummins.pdf>
»> <letter exhibits.pdf=

»= <AnimalAdvocatesMOU . doc=
== <imagel0l.jpe=

= <imagel0l1.jpg>



Kiene, David@Wildlife

From: Mary Cummins <Mary@Animalfdvocates.us=

Sent: Thursday, July 17, 2014 §:55 AM

To: Kiene, David@wildlife

Cc: Torres, Steve@Wildlife; Yparraguirre, Dan@Wildlife; Carion, Micole@Wildlife
Subject: Re: LEGAL COMMUNICATION Re: I have not heard anything back Re: Wildlife

Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

I received it. My attorney and | are sending our response today.

The FGC commission vated to "approve” the exhibit permit. Then Dept, Micole Carion, decided to make me fill out even
mare farms, jump through new hoops, pay more money to just harass me and try to shake me. No other exhibitor was
asked to do this. | only have a skunk, opossum and squirrel. | still don't have that permit even though state judge ruled |
filled out ALL forms and easily met all regquirements. Nicole then did not renew my rehab permit even though | sent
renewal with check within an hour of receiving renewal notice. | need both permits or | will go back to state judge again.

Sent from my iPhone which has an evil spell checker/editor
On Jul 17, 2014, at 7:26 AM, Loft, Eric@Wildlife wrote:

> Trying to catch up still. Did she get our letter or net?? Are we done for a bit? Does she have an Exhibit permit?
¥

= Phone sent- Eric

>

== 0nJul 2, 2014, at 3:46 PM, "Kiene, David @Wildlife" <David.Kiene @wildlife.ca.gov> wrote;

=

== Dear Ms. Cummins,

=

=> Attached is a copy of Animal Advocates” "Memorandum of Understanding for the Purpose of Wildlife Rehabilitation”
and a letter with attachments from Eric Loft, Chief of the wildlife Branch, addressing several violations. The letter was
mailed on June 20, 2014. Another copy of the letter and MOU will be re-sent via USPS first class mail tomorrow. Please
note that nothing in the Public Recards Act (Govt. Code, section 6250 et seq.) exempts this e-mail, and the e-mail below,
from disclosure,

e

5

== David Kiene

== Senior 5taff Counsel

== Office of the General Counsel

== California Department of Fish and Wildlife

>> (916) 651-7646

== (916) 654-3805 (fax)

5

g

== From: Mary Cummins [mailto; Mary @AnimalAdvocates.us]

»» Sent: Friday, June 27, 2014 12:46 PM

== To: Wildlife DIRECTOR,; Gibsan, Thomas@wildlife

»= Co: Loft, Eric@Wildlife; Barnes, Kelly@Wildlife; ¥Yparraguirre,

== Dan@Wildlife; Hunting, Kevin@Wildlife: Carian, Nicole@wWildlife

== Subject: LEGAL COMMUNICATION Re: | have not heard anything back Re:

L



== \Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

>>

== LEGAL COMMUMNICATION - NOT TO BE SHARED IN ANY INFORMATION ACT REQUEST

>

== This is a legal communication between Mary Cummins, Animal Advocates and Fish & Wildlife Legal Counsel Thomas
Gibsan. It is therefore not part of public information. My previous communications also were of a legal nature and
should not be shared with the public.

]

»> We have been told our permit is in "review.” We continue to rehab wildlife. We continue to possess wildlife. We
continue to follow all rules and regulations.

>

>> Again, we have been told by wardens whao viewed our files recently there are no complaints against us. | have sent in
another info act request for any complaints and have received none.

==

== We just renewed our USDA permit, We have an 11 year perfect history with USDA. Not one viclation or remark and
they inspect annually unannounced. Fish & Wildlife has anly inspected us twice by appointment. We passed all
inspections,

==

=> If there is an issue with our permit, we will appeal to the commission and then the state court like we did with our
exhibitor permit. In that case Nicole Carion committed perjury, was in contempt of a Judge's order and destroyed
evidence, Fish & Wildlife admitted this in a letter to me. We are willing to file a lawsuit if necessary. We would suffer
extreme financial damages if our permit is denied,

>

== Again, Fish & Wildlife illegally gave our my social security number to the public and my confidential home address.
We have been severely financially damaged because of this.

>>

> | filed a whistle blower report with the State Auditor. | believe Nicole Carion personally hates me which is why she has
not replied to my ingquiry about my permit. | renewed the permit within an hour of sending the request. I sent it via
email and USPS, | will continue to send this email every month until this matter is resolved. | believe she is retaliating
against me because of this article which has been picked up by other media.

>

== http:/fwww.indybay.org/newsitems,/2014/01/17/18749347 php

==

== In 2003 Fish & Wildlife changed all of our MOUs to read we must comply with all other regulations especially zoning. |
spent two years to amend LA County zoning to make wildlife rehabilitation legal in the county. Currently there are only
three of us out of 90 in the state who are in compliance. No one else bothered to get a conditional use permit, variance
ar move to a properly zoned area. That would mean all other rehab permits are void.

]

== Wildlife Waystation never had a rehab permit ever. They have been rehabbing wildlife for 40 years without a permit.
They have been turning orphan wildlife into pets. They feed injured wildlife to their other animals. They have not had an
exhibit permit for over a decade yet still exhibit to "volunteers" every weekend for a fee,

==

== Paula Drake never had a rehab permit ever. She was allowed to rehab without a permit. | have contacted the lawyers
involved in these cases.

S

== Wary Cummins

== Animal Advocates

== http://www AnimalAdvocates.us

== CA DFG permitted Wildlife Rehabilitator Rio Hondo Police Acadermy

== State Humane Association of California Animal Law Enforcement Academy

== H5US MDART, USDA IWRC, MWRA, COWR
>



== [cid:image00l.jpe@01CF960E.449E37A0]

S

e

== 0n Apr 30, 2014, at 10:00 AM, Mary Cummins wrote:

==

== Attached are some of the letters of recommendation | sent in with my exhibit permit application, They are from the
Mayor's office of Los Angeles, Warden Jloseph Baima, City of Moarpark, GMW of Los Angeles Animal Services, GM of Santa
Monica Animal Services and two licensed wildlife rehahilitators. Please, let me know what is happening. One of my
volunteers is now sick from stress from worrying about this,

e

»>> |f someone has made a complaint, | need to see the complaint. | always follow all the rules and regulations. There are
two people who are stalking me who stated on line that their goal is to cause me to lose my permit. They have posted
many false things about me on the Internet. They've never seen my place or my animals. One is Rebecca Dmytryk who
has had problems with the Department for years, The other is Amanda Lollar of Bat World Sanctuary whom | reported
for animal cruelty and violations of the Animal Welfare Act. She lost her permit,

>

== Mary Cummins

== Animal Advocates

>

== <mary_cummins_letters_recommendation.pdf>

>

>

== 0n Apr 25, 2014, at 3:49 PM, Loft, Eric@Wildlife wrote:

>

== Hi Ms. Cummins:

5

=>We apologize for the delay in responding to your emails.

S

== Your request to renew your rehabilitation permit is still being processed and under review with our legal and
scientific staff. The fact that a facility may be listed on our website does not reflect approval or denial of a permit. That
website is merely a reference for the public and needs periodic updating. Thank you for advising us on it,

5

== 0ur understanding related to an exhibiting permit is that the materials and fees required have not been fully
submitted. If we are in error, please advise. Attached is a copy of the Commission decision from last August related to
this that indicates the process for the permit that we believe you received. As | think you may know, our License and
Revenue Branch is the contact for submitting the required information to obtain a permit,

>

== Thank you- Eric

>

== Eric R. Loft, Ph.D, Chief

== Wildlife Branch

== California Department of Fish and Wildlife

== 1812 Ninth 5treet, Sacramento, CA 95811

=> (916) 445-3555;

== eric loft@wildlife.ca.govemailto.eric.loft@wildiife.ca. gov=

>> Web: www.wildlife.ca.gov<http://www.wildlife.ca.gov/>

>

>

== From: Mary Cummins [mailto:mmmaryinla@aol.com]

== Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2014 3:35 PM

=> To: Wildlife DIRECTOR

=> Ce: Loft, Eric@Wildlife; Barnes, Kelly@wWildlife; Yparraguirre,

3



== Dan@wWildlite; Hunting, Kevin@Wildlife; Carion, Nicole@wildlife

== Subject: | have not heard anything back Re: Wildlife Rehabilitation

== Permit Renewal

o

== It's now been over 1.5 days and | have not heard anything back from Nicale Carion or the Department. | left a few
phone messages. They stated they would tell Nicole Carion to contact me, She has not done that. Let me know what is
happening. | am currently rehabilitating wildlife. | have wildlife. Our organization is still listed as a permitted facility on
the Fish & Wildlife website, | have not received anything either way. Should | start an appeal and a lawsuit? | already
filed a complaint against Carion. You will see it in her personnel file. She committed the crime of perjury in sworn court
documents. That is a crime in California. | will continue to call, fax, email until | find out what is happening.

=

== Mary Cummins

== Animal Advocates

53

=>0n Apr 29, 2014, at 11:36 AM, Mary Curnmins wrote:

51

B3-S

>> Our organization Animal Advocates is still listed as a permitted facility. If this is just an over sight, please, send us our
renewal permit. It's one page which can be emailed. Nicole merely emails us these permits. Qur last permit which
expired March 31, 2014 is attached. (All of the many spelling errors in this permit were made by Nicole Carion i.e.
INDIGINOUS, PUSUANT, REHABILIATION, REHABILIATATED, FACILITES, RESONABLE). She made these spelling errors in
the permit of every single wildlife rehabilitator in California. She still has not posted her annuals reports for 2012 or
2013. She receives the numbers from us lanuary 31 and should be able to finish her two page report within a week or
two. | also attached her March 2011 email where she merely emails us our permits so you can see she made all those
spelling errors. We did not alter the permit.

51

>> We need a permit to operate. They can just change the date to 2017. Thanks.

3-S

== Mary Cummins

== Animal Advocates

=

== <MaryCumminspermit.pages.pdf=

== <Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit.pdf=

=53

=S

== Begin forwarded message:

=53

=S

== From: Mary Cummins

== <Mary@AnimalAdvocates.us<mailto:Mary@AnimalAdvocates.uss»

== Date; April 29, 2014 10:02:39 AM PDT

== To: " director@wildlife.ca.govemailto:director@wildlife.ca. gov="

== <director@wildlife.ca. povemailto:director@wildlife.ca.gov>>,

== John.Donnelly@wildlife.ca.gov<mailto:John.Donnelly@wildlife.ca.gov=,

== Kelly. Barnes@wildlife.ca.gov<mailto:Kelly. Barnes@wildlife.ca.gov=, Eri

== c.Lloft@wildlife.ca.govemailto:Eric.Loft@wildlife.ca.gov>,

== Steve.Torres@wildlife.ca.gov<mailto:5teve. Tarres@wildlife.ca.govs,

== info@californiawildlifefoundation. org<mailta:info@californiawildlifef

=> pundation.org=

== Subject: Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

FE

== Fish & Wildlife,



e

== | have bean a wildlife rehabilitator in region five since 2004 on my own permit and 2001 on other permits, We are the
only licensed wildlife rehabilitation facility in the City of Los Angeles. Los Angeles is comprised of over 500 sguare miles
and over 4.5 million residents. | worked two years to get the new wildlife policy passed in the City in 2004
{http:/fwww. businesswire.com/news/home/20040824005654/en/City-Los-Angeles-Approves-Wildlife-
Policy#.U1_TgCighfAl. | also got an amendment to Los Angeles County zoning to allow for wildlife rehabilitation
{(http:/fwww.animaladvocates.us/countyallowswildliferehabilitation. htm). Wildlife rehabilitation is actually illegal in
almost every other city and county in the State of California.

el

>> February 19, 2014 wildlife rehabilitation coordinator Nicole Carion sent us an email telling us to renew our permit
which expires March 15, 2014. In less than an hour | emailed and snail mailed our renewal documents with a check (see
attached). It is now April 29, 2014 and | still don't have my renewed permit. We must have a permit to operate. | have
received no cancellation letter or permit. We timely filed our annual report,

>

=> Yesterday | sent Nicole another email about this and no response. Nicole has been late with her annual reports for
years now. The number of rehabbers has gone down since 2004 when Carion took over because of these problems.
Micole previously denied me my exhibiting permit which I appealed and won. | went above the Fish & Game Commission
to the State Court. Fish & Wildlife wasted thousands of dollars on legal fees in that case. The Judge ruled that | fulfilled
all the requirements and Nicole was wrong to deny me my permit.

5

>> Nicole Carion lied in sworn documents. She committed perjury which is a crime. | was forced to file a complaint
against Nicole Carion for perjury, being in contempt of a Judge's court order and destroying evidence. Micole lied and
stated | didn't give her an annual report when | did. It's a one page form which takes a few minutes to fill out. The Fish &
Game Commission then ruled that they would approve my appeal and issue me the permit. Fish & Wildlife still have not
issued that permit as instructed. I'm being retaliated against for reporting Micole Carion for committing the crime of
perjury. There is a full report in her personnel file. In the meantime I'm being forced to euthanize animals which could
be used for wildlife education.

>

=> We are working with the Annenberg Foundation on a wildlife project and they asked to see our permit yesterday.
That's when | realized | hadn't received it yet. The Annenberg Foundation is working with Fish & Wildlife on the Playa
project. We have been rehabbing wildlife all baby season.

>

=> Please, let me know what is happening. Do | have to file a lawsuit, appeal to the Fish & Game commission, go to the
media? | am willing to do all those things. I've spoken in front of the Commission about the appeal of my exhibitor
permit which they approved. | will gladly go to the next few meetings to speak about these problems. Or is this just
another over sight by Nicole Carion? I've received no letter either way. Please, let me know so | can take immediate
action. Thank you.

>

=> Please, do not share my home address or banking information in the attached file,

>

== Mary Cummins

== Animal Advocates

== http://www.Animaladvocates us<http://www.AnimalAdvocates,us/>

== Oyer 50,000 fans on Facebook!

== http://www . facebook com/AnimalAdvocatesUsA

»> CA DFG permitted Wildlife Rehabilitator Rio Hondo Police Academy

=> State Humane Association of California Animal Law Enforcement Academy

== H5US NDART, USDA IWRC, NWRA, COWR <animaladvocates22copy jpg=

5

S

== Begin forwarded message:

S



B

== From: Mary Cummins <smmmaryinla@aol com<mailto:mmmaryinla@aol.com=>

== Date: February 19, 2014 10:13:06 AM PST

== To: "Carion, Nicole@wWildlife"

=> <Nicole.Carion@wildlife.ca.gov<mailto: Nicole.Carion@wildlife.ca.govs=>

== Subject: Re: Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

=3

== Attached is a pdf of what | just mailed to you. Do not share the Beverly Glen address. Do not share a my check or
financial information. Thanks.

>3

== Mary Cummins

== Animal Advocates

== <animal_advocates_dfg_renewal.pdf>

=

== 0On Feb 19, 2014, at 9:32 AM, Carion, Nicole@Wildlife wrote:

>

e

== Dear Wildlife Rehabilitation Permitee,

>

== Your wildlife rehabilitation permit will expire soon, and if you would like to continue to rehabilitate wild animals you
must renew your permit.

=3

== As of April 2007, the revised and approved California Code of Regulations Section 679 requires the following:

2

== To renew a wildlife rehabilitation permit, a permitee must fill out the renewal form FG542{answer only questions 1-
11, 13, 17 and 28) and send the completed renewal form and the renewal fee of 541.00 (cashiers check, money order,
or personal check) to:

== Department of Fish and wildlife

== Att: Nicole Carion

== Statewide Wildlife Rehabilitation Coordinator

== 601 Locust Street

== Redding, CA 36001

== Make checks payable to the California Department of Fish and Wildlife.

>

== Your new wildlife rehabilitation permit/MOU will be sent shortly thereafter. Incomplete applications or failure to pay
renewal fee could delay the issuance of your permit. Your new permit will be valid for three years. The renewal fee will
only be required every three years with the renewal of the permit. Renewal applicants will not have to pay an inspection
fee, only the renewal fee of 541.00. An inspection is not required for renewal.

b

== If you have any further question please don't hesitate to call. The Renewal form is being sent with this letter in the
form of an attachment. See attached form.

>

=

=3

>> Micale Carion

== Wildlife Investigations Lab

=> Ca. Dept. Fish and Wildlife

=> Phone 530-357-3986

=» Fax 530-357-3478

== Nicole.Carion@wildlife.ca.gov=mailto:Nicole.Carion@wildlife.ca. gov=

>

== <Wildlife Rehab Permit Application-Renewal Form.pdf - Adobe Rea.pdf=

5



-
== Mary Cummins
== MMMARYInLA@AOL.COM<mailto: MMMARYinLA@AOL.CONM >

== <mesmallsm.jpg=
el

=

b

b

s

== Mary Cummins

= MMMARYinLA@AOL.COM=mailto:MMMARYInLA@AOL.COM:=
== <mesmallsm_ jpg>

S

S

== Mary Cummins

== MMMARYiInLA@AOL.COM<mailto:MMMARYinLA@AOL.COM:=
== <image00l.jpg=>

>

== <fish_pame permit (3).pdf>

%S

== Mary Cummins

== MMMARYinLA@AOL.COM<mailto: MMMARYiInLA@ACL.COM>
== <mesmallsm.jpg=>

5

>

b

== <[ gtter to Mary Cummins. pdf=

== <L etter exhibits.pdf>

=>> <AnimalAdvocatesMOU. doc>

== <image001.jpg=

> <image00l.jpg>



Kiene, David@Wildlife

From: Mary Cummins <Mary@ AnimalAdvocates.us=

Sent: Tuesday, July 29, 2014 3:03 PM

To: Loft, Eric@Wildlife

Cc: Kiene, David@Wildlife; Torres, Steve@Wildlife; Yparraguirre, Dan@Wildlife; Carion,
Nicole@Wildlife

Subject: Re: LEGAL COMMUNICATION Re: I have not heard anything back Re; Wildlife
Rehabhilitation Permit Renewal

Attachments: dig_mou.pdf

I'm resending the signed MOU in its entirety, T still have not received my rehab or exhibit permit. The rehab
permit is one page. Thanks.

Mary Cummins

Animal Advocates
http.//www.AnimalAdvocates.us

CA DFG permitted Wildlife Rehabilitator
Rio Hondo Police Academy

State Humane Association of California
Animal Law Enforcement Academy
HSUS NDART, USDA

IWRC, NWRA, CCWR

a L L vl
Non-profit animal rescue & education

On Jul 17, 2014, at 7:26 AM. Loft, EriciayWildlife wrote:

Trying to eatch up still. Did she get our letter or not?? Are we done [or a bit? Does she have an Exhibit permit?

Phone sent- Enc

On Jul 2, 2014, at 3:46 PM, "Kiene, DavidigWildlile" <David. Kienefwildlife.ca.gov> wrote:
Dear Ms, Cummins,

Attached is a copy of Animal Advocates” “Memorandum ol Understanding for the Purpose of
Wildhile Rehatalitation™ and a letter with attachments from Eric Loft. Chief of the Wildlile
Branch, addressing several violations. The letter was mailed on June 20, 2014, Another copy of
the letter and MOLU will be re-sent via USPS first class mail tomorrow. Please note that nothing



in the Public Records Act (Govt, Code, section 6250 el seq.) exempts this e-mail. and the e-mail
below, from disclosure.

David Kiene

Senior Staff Counsel

Office of the General Counsel

California Department of l'ish and Wildlife
(916) 651-7646

(916) 654-3805 (fax)

From: Mary Cuommins |mailto:Mary@Animal Advocates.us|

Sent: Friday, June 27, 2014 12:46 PM

To: Wildlife DIRECTOR,; Gibson, ThomasieWildlife

Cc: Loft, EricigWildlife; Barnes, Kelly@ Wildlife; Yparraguirre, Danf Wildlife; Hunting,
Kevinf Wildlife; Carion, Nicolem Wildlife

Subject: LEGAL COMMUNICATION Re: I have not heard anything back Re: Wildlife
Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

LEGAL COMMUNICATION - NOT TO BE SHARUD [N ANY INFORMATION ACT
REQUEST

This is a legal communication between Mary Cummins, Animal Advocates and Fish & Wildlife
Legal Counsel Thomas Gibson. It is therefore not part of public information. My previous
communications also were of a legal nature and should not be shared with the public.

We have been told our permit is in "review.” We continue to rehab wildlife, We continue to
posscss wildlife, We continue to follow all rules and regulations,

Again, we have been told by wardens who viewed our files recently there are no complaints
against us. I have sent in another info act request for any complaints and have received none,

We just renewed our USDA permit. We have an 11 vear perfeet history with USDA. Not one
violation or remark and they inspect annually unannounced. Fish & Wildlite has only inspected
us twice by appointment. We passed all inspections.

[f there is an issue with our permit, we will appeal to the commission and then the state court like
we did with our exhibitor permit. In that case Nicole Carion committed perjury, was in contempt
of a Judge's order and destroved evidence, Fish & Wildlife admitted this in a letter to me. We arc



willing to file a lawsuit if necessary. We would suffer extreme financial damages if our permit is
denied.

Again, ish & Wildlife illegally gave our my social securily number to the public and my
confidential home address. We have been severely lnancially damaged because of this.

[ filed a whistle blower report with the State Auditor. | believe Nicole Carion personally hates
me which is why she has not replied to my inquiry about my permit. [ renewed the permit within
an hour ol sending the request. T sent it via email and USPS, T will continue to send this email
every month until this matter is resolved. [ believe she is retaliating against me because of this
article which has been picked up by other media.

hittp:Awww andvbay.oreg/mewsilems/ 201 4/01/1 7718749347 . php

In 2003 Fish & Wildlife changed all of our MOUs to read we must comply with all other
regulations especially zoning, | spent two vears to amend LA County zoning to make wildlife
rehabilitation legal in the county. Currently there are only three of us out of 90 in the state who
are in comphance. No one else bothered to get a conditional use permit. variance or move to a
properly zoned area. That would mean all other rehab permits are void.

Wildlife Waystation never had a rehab permit ever. They have been rehabbing wildlife for 40
vears without a permil. They have been lurning orphan wildlife into pets. They feed injured
wildlife Lo their other animals, They have not had an exhibit permit for over a decade yet still
exhibit to "volunteers" everv weekend for a fee.

Paula Drake never had a rehab permit ever, She was allowed to rehab without a permit. | have
contacted the lawvers involved in these cases.

Mary Cummins

Ammal Advocales

http:fwww Animal Advocates,us

CA DFG permitted Wildlite Rehabilitator

Rio Hondo Police Academy

State Humane Association ol California
Animal Law Enforcement Academy
H5US NDART, USDA

ITWRC, NWRA, COWR

[cidiamage00] jpeia 1 CFO60B.449E37 A0



On Apr 30, 2014, at 10:00 AM, Mary Cummins wrote:

Attached are some of the letters of recommendation T sent in with my exhibit permit application.
They are from the Mayor's oflice of Los Angeles, Warden Joseph Baima, City of Moorpark, GM
of Los Angeles Animal Services, GM of Santa Monica Animal Services and two licensed
wildlile rehabilitators. Please, let me know what is happening. One of my volunteers is now sick
[rom stress from worrving about this.

It someone has made a complaint, [ need to sec the complaint. 1 always follow all the rules and
regulations. There are two people who are stalking me who stated on line that their goal is to
cause me to lose my permit. They have posted many false things about me on the Internet.
They've never seen my place or my animals. One is Rebececa Dmytrvk who has had problems
with the Department for years. The other is Amanda Lollar of Bat World Sanctuary whom [
reported for animal cruelty and violations of the Animal Welfare Act. She lost her permit.

Mary Cummins

Animal Advocates

<mary_cummins_letters recommendation.pdf®

On Apr 29 2014, al 3:49 PM, Lof, Ericie Wildlite wrote:
11 Ms. Cummins:
We apologize for the delay in responding to vour cmails.

Your request to renew your rchabilitation permil is still being processed and under review with
our legal and scientific stafl. The [act that a facility may be listed on our website does not reflect
approval or denial of a permit, That website is merely a reference for the public and needs
periodic updating. Thank you for advising us on it.

Our understanding related to an exhibiting permit is that the materials and fees required have not
been fully submitted. 11 we are in error, please advise. Attached is a copy ol the Commission
decision [rom last August related to this that indicates the process for the permit that we believe
vou received. As | think you may know, our License and Revenue Branch is the contact for
submitting the required information to obtain a permit.

Thank you- Eric

Eric B. Loft, Ph.D, Chief
Wildlite Branch



California Department of Fish and Wildlife
1812 Ninth Street, Sacramento, CA 95811

(916) 445-3555; enc.Jolmwildlile.ca gov=mailloeric lofieiwildlife.ca. gov>

Web: www wildlife.ca.gov<htp:www wildlife.ca.govi=

From: Mary Cummins |mailto:mmmaryinlai@aol .com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2014 3:35 PM
To: Wildlife DIRECTOR

Cc: Loft, Lrici@ Wildlife; Barnes, Kellyi@Wildlife; Yparraguirre, Danim Wildlile; Hunting,
Kevin@Wildlife; Carion, Nicolei Wildlife

Subject: T have not heard anything back Re: Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

It's now been over 1.5 days and 1 have not heard anything back from Nicole Carion or the
Department. 1 left a few phone messages. They stated they would tell Nicole Carion to contact
me. She has not done that. Let me know what is happening. I am cwrently rehabilitating wildlife.
T have wildlife. Our organization is still listed as a permitted facility on the Fish & Wildlife
website. | have not received anything either way. Should [ start an appeal and a lawswit? 1
already filed a complaint against Carion. You will see it in her personnel file. She committed the
crime of perjury in sworn court documents. That is a crime in California. T will continue to call,
lax, email until T find out what is happening.

Mary Cummins

Animal Advocates

On Apr 29, 2014, at 11:36 AM, Mary Cummins wrote:

Our organization Ammal Advocates 1s sill listed as a permitted facility. If this is just an over
sight. please, send us our renewal permit. It's one page which can be emailed. Nicole merely
emails us these permits. Our last permit which expired March 31, 2014 is attached. (All of the
many spelling errors in this permit were made by Nicole Carion 1.e. INDIGINOUS, PUSUANT,
REEHABILIATION, REHABILIATATED, FACILITES, RESONABLE). She made these
spelling errors in the permit of every single wildlife rehabilitator in California. She still has not
posted her annuals reports for 2012 or 2013, She receives the numbers Irom us January 31 and
should be able to inish her two page report within a week or two. [ also attached her March 2011
email where she merely emails us our permits so vou can see she made all those spelling errors.
We did not alter the permit.

We need a permit to operate. They can just change the date to 2017, Thanks.

Mary Cummins

on



Animal Advocates

<MaryCumminspermit.pages.pdf=

<Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit.pdf=

Begin forwarded message:

From: Mary Cummins <Mary{@Animal Advocates. us<mailto:Mary @ Animal Advocates. us==
Date: April 29, 2014 10:02:39 AM PDT

<dhrectori@wildlife.ca.gov=mailto:directori@wildlife.ca.gov==>,

John. Domnellyawildlile.ca.gov=mailto:John, Donnellviawildli e.ca. gov,

Kelly. Barmes@wildlife ca.gov=mailto:Kelly Barnesiawildlife.ca. gov= Fric. Loftiwvwaldlife ca.go
v=mailto:Uric. Loftigwildlife.ca. pov:,

Steve. Torresi@wildlife.ca.gov<mailto: Steve. Lorresigwildlife.ca. gove,
infofgcaliforniawildlifefoundation.org<mailto:infoigicalifomiawildlifefoundation.orp™

Subject; Wildlife Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

Iish & Wildlife.

I have been a wildlile rehabilitator in region [ive since 2004 on my own permit and 2001 on
other permits. We are the only licensed wildlife rehabilitation facility in the City of Los Anpeles.
Los Angeles is comprised of over 500 square miles and over 4.5 million residents, 1 worked two
vears Lo gel the new wildlife policy passed in the City in 2004

(http: A www businesswire.com/mews home 2004082400565 4/en/City-T.os- Angeles-Approves-

allow for wildlife rehabilitation
{hitp: S www animaladvocates. usfcountvallowswildliferchabilitation. htm). Wildlife rehabilitation
15 actually illegal in almost every other city and county in the State of California.

February 19, 2014 wildlife rehabilitation coordinator Nicole Carlon sent us an email telling us to
renew our permit which expires March 15, 2014, In less than an hour I emailed and snail mailed
our renewal documents with a check (see attached). It is now April 29, 2014 and [ still don't have
my renewed permit. We must have a permit to operate. | have received no cancellation letter or
permit. We timely [iled our annual report.

Yesterday | sent Nicole another email about this and no response. Nicole has been late with her
annual reports for vears now. The number of rehabbers has gone down since 2004 when Carion
took over because of these problems. Nicole previously denied me my exhibiting permit which 1
appealed and won. [ went above the Fish & Game Commission to the State Court. Fish &
Wildlife wasted thousands of dollars on legal fees in that case. The Judge ruled that T fulfilled all
the requirements and Nicole was wrong to deny me my permit.

2]



Nicole Carion lied in sworn documents. She committed perjury which is a erime. T was forced to
file a complaint against Nicole Carion for perjury, being in contempt of a Judge's court order and
destroying evidence, Nicole lied and stated I didn't give her an annual report when | did. [t's a
one page form which takes a few minutes to fill out. The Fish & Game Commission then ruled
that they would approve my appeal and issue me the permit. Fish & Wildlile sull have not issued
thal permit as instructed. I'm being retaliated agmnst for reporting Nicole Carion for committing
the crime of perjury. There is a full report in her personnel file. In the meantime I'm being forced
to euthanize animals which could be used for wildlife education.

We are working with the Annenberg Foundation on a wildlife project and they asked to see our
permit vesterday. That's when I realized [ hadn't received it yvet. The Annenbere Foundation is
working with Fish & Wildlife on the Playa project. We have been rehabbing wildlife all baby
SEASON.

Please, let me know what is happening. Do [ have to file a lawsuit, appeal to the Fish & Game
commission, go to the media? 1 am willing to do all those thines. 1've spoken in front of the
Commission about the appeal of my exhibitor permit which they approved. 1 will gladly go to the
next few meetings to speak about these problems. Or 1s this just another over sight by Nicole

Carion” I've recetved no letter either way. Please, let me know so I can take immediate action.
Thank you.

Please, do not share my home address or banking information in the attached ile.

Mary Cummins

Animal Advocates

hitp:fwww. Animal Advocates.us<htipfwww Animal Advocates.us/>
Orver 50,000 fans on Facehook!

http:/fwww facebook com/Animal AdvocatesUS A

CA DI'G permitted Wildlife Rehabilitator

Rio Hondo Police Academy

State Humane Association of California
Animal Law Enforcement Academy
HSUS NDART, USDA

[WERC, NWRA, COWR

<ammaladvocales22copy. pe=

Begin forwarded message:



I'rom: Mary Cummins <mmmaryinlai@aocl.com<mailto:mmmarvinlainanl com=>
Date: February 19, 2014 10:13:.06 AM PST

To: "Carion, Nicolefa Wildlife"
=Nicole Carioni@wildlife.ca.pov<=mailto:Nicole. Carioni@iwildlife.ca.gov==

Subject: Re: Wildlile Rehabilitation Permit Renewal

Attached is a pdf of what [ just mailed to you. Do not share the Beverly Glen address. Do not
share a myv check or financial information. Thanks.

Mary Cummins
Animal Advocates

<animal advocates dfg renewal pdf=

On Feb 19, 2014, at 9:32 AM, Carion, Nicoleim Wildlife wrole:

Dear Wildlite Rehabilitation Permitee,

Your wildlife rehabilitation permit will expire soon, and il vou would like to continue to
rehabilitate wild animals you must renew your permit.

As of April 2007, the revised and approved California Code ol Regulations Scetion 679 requires
the following:

To renew a wildlife rehabilitation permit, a permitee must fill out the renewal form
FGS542{answer only questions 1-11, 13, 17 and 28) and send the completed renewal form and
the renewal fee of 541.00 (cashiers check, money order, or personal check) to:

Department of I'ish and Wildlife

Att: Nicole Carion

Statewide Wildlife Rehabilitation Coordinator

601 Locust Street

Redding, CA 96001

Make checks payable to the California Department of Fish and Wildlife.

Your new wildlife rehabilitation permit/MOU will be sent shortly thereaftter. Incomplete
applications or lailure to pay renewal fee could delay the issuance of your permit. Your new
permit will be valid for three vears. The renewal fee will only be required every three vears with
the renewal of the permit. Renewal applicants will not have to pay an inspection fee. only the
renewal fee of $41.00. An inspection 1s not required for renewal.



IT" you have any further question please don’t hesitate to call. The Renewal form is being sent
with this letter in the form ol an attachment. See attached form,

Micole Carion

Wildlife Investigations Lab
Ca. Dept. Fish and Wildlife
Phone 530-357-3986

Fax 530-357-3478

Nicole.Carionf@wildlile.ca.gov=mailto:Nicole.C “anonigiwildlife.ca.gov=

<Wildlife Rehab Permit Application-Renewal Form.pdf - Adobe Rea pdf=

Mary Cummins
MMMARYinLA@AOL.COM<mailto:MMMARYinLA@AOL.COM:=>

<mestallsm.jpg>

Mary Cummins
MMMARYInL AG@AOL COM=maillo: MMMARY inL A AOL.COM>

<mesmallsm.jpg=

Mary Cummins
MMMARY inLA@AOL.COM<mailto: MMMARYinlL A AOL.COM:=
<imagel0l.jpg=

<fish_game permit (3).pdl=

Mary Cummins
MMMARYinLA@AOL.COM=mailto:MMMAR YinL AG@AOL.COM=>

<mesmallsm jpg=




<Letter to Mary Cummins.pdf=
<Letter exhibits.pdf=

<Animal AdvocatesMOU.doc>
<imagel01.jpg=

<imageQ01.jpe=



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
FOR
THE PURPOSE OF WILDLIFC REHABILITATION

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is made and entered into this 6th day of
May, 2014, by and between the California Dapartment of Fish and Wildlife and

Mary Cummins
Animal Advocates
858 N Beverly Glen Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90077

(hareinafter referred to as the Permittee) and expires an May 5, 2017,
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Permittee has expressed intarest in, and proven the ability to
rehabilitate native sick, injured, or orphansd game birds, protected nengame birds,
resident small game mammals, furbearing, and nongame mammals, reptiles, and
amphibians; and,

WHEREAS, the Department is highly desirous that rehabilitation work be done on the
previcusly mentioned species; and,

WHEREAS, the Department frequently takes possession of the previously listed birds,
reptiles, amphibians, and marnmals and lacks facilities for their care: and,

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to coordinate a program of rehabilitation of these
animals by means of this Memorandum,

NOW, THEREFORE. it is mutually agreed and understood as follows:

Unless otherwise stipulated in this Memorandum, the Permittee may possess and
provide care for sick, injured, or orphaned game birds, protected nongame birds,
resident small game mammals, nongame mammals, furbearing mammals, reptiles and
amphibians (ne mountain lions, elk, adull deer, wild pigs, antelope, bigharn sheep or
bear "big game mammals” can be rehabilitated under this permit) pursuant to Section
679 litle 14 California Code of Regulations (CCR); the Third Edition 2000 Mational
Wildlife Rehabilitation Association/International Wildlife Rehabilitation Council Minimurm
Standards for Wildlife Rehabilitation; and the congitions listed below. Wildlife caging
shall comply with the 2000 Wildlife Rehabilitation and Care Standards. Copies of
sections 878, Title 14, CCR and lists of fully protected, threatened and endangered
wildlife species are attached and become part of this Memarandum.



native fawns and immediate transport shall be arranged to send the fawn
back to the original state where it came from or humanely euthanized. Any
deer fawn brought to a rehabifitation facility from out of the area {including
out-of-state deer fawns) shall be reported to WIL within 24 hours, including
its site of origin, Fawns reqguiring lon "hands on care” due to @ serious
injury shall be euthanized instead of rehahilitated ta avoid hahituation and
potential public safety issues.

Fawns shall not be rehabilitated at a facility that has permanent captive
deer residing at the facility.

The Permittee shall not trade, transfer, or donate any wildlife or carcasses
or parte of wildlile pessessed under the privileges of this Memorandum
without first receiving approval from the Department. Wildlife tempoararily
possessed for rehabilitalion, excluding deer, may be transferred to another
facility possessing a current MOU for treatment of injury, disease, o other
conditions requiring temporary maintanance and care. (Eagle carcasses ar
parts shall be sent to the U.S, Fish and Wildlife Service Mational Eagle
Repository; R.M.A- Building # 128, Commerce City, Colorado, 80022, attn:
'Eagle Lak' Arrangeaments can be made by calling (203)287-2110.) Wildlife
carcasses or parts obtained under this MOU cannot be kept unless
autharized by the Depariment or apprepriate permils are oblained, If a
Salvage Permit is obtamed through the United States Fish and Wildlife
Service, migratory bird carcasses may be kepl and used according to
permit conditions/regulations .

Wildlife carcasses may be disposed of by burial, incineration, uscd as foog
far other wildlife, or by other means as approved by the Department.
Disposal of wildlife carcasses shall be in accordance with local city or
county codes,

RELEASE OF WILDLIFE

10.Upeon the recovery of a sick or injured wildlife specimen, or determination

1.

that an orphaned spacimean is ready for release, the Permittee is authorized
to release the animal in a suitable habitat immediate to the area where
found. Immediate area is defined as being within a three-mile radius of the
site where the indlvidual animal was found unless inappropriate due to
urbanization or other imminont threat to wildlife. If there is no suitable
habitat in the immediate area where found or if that area is unknown, the
Permittee may conlacl a Department biclogist for location approval prior to
release of the wildlife specimen. Captive raised or bred repliles and
amphibians shall not be released to the wild. Game and nongame birds
may be released in any suitable habilal. The release of any wildiife on
privale property requires permission of the landowner. The release of
wildlife on U. S. Foresl Sewvice, National, State, County, or City Park, or
State reserve propeily iequires the permission of the State or Federal
agency whose responsibility it is to oversee that property.

Opossums, eastern gray squirrels, red fox squirrels and starlings, althaugh
not native to California, may be rehahilitated and released pursuant to the

- 3 -



c. Unless otherwise authorized by the Department, anly nongante birds,
furbearing mammals, nongamea resident small game mammals, reptiles
or amphibans shall he used for education.

15, All non-releasable wildlife shall be maintained in accordance with the caging
and care provisions listed in sections 871 2 and 671.3, [itle 14, CCR unless
otherwise authorized by the Department.

a. Exhibitors, including wildlife rehabilitation organizations, wishing to use
wildlife for educational purposes must be elther licensed or registered
as an exhibitor by the U}, S, Departrnent of Agriculture (a "licensed”
axhibitor is ane receiving campensation; a "registerad” exhibitor doss
not),

b. Educators shall display animals while maintaining a reasonable
distance between the audience and the animal (a minimum of four feet
is recommended). The educator shall maintain cantral of the animal at
all times during exhibition.

c. Gloves shall ba worn whan digplaying raptars or mammals.

d. The public shall neither be encauraged nor allowad to come into conlacl
with live animails.

e, Ina continuing effort to maintain dignity to wildlife, edieatars shall not
use display techniques that pramate a "pet” type of relationship
hetwenn the handler and the animal (1e , refer to the animals using
andearing terms like “cute”, or allow animals to crawl or climix on the
handier or in the clothing or pockets of the handler).

f. Any photographs of educatinnal wildlife on brochures or websites, cle,
cannct portray the animals as "pet-like"; inside homes, playing with
toys, displayed with domestica, eating unnatural foods, ete.

ANNUAL REPORTS

16. The Permittes shall provide the Doeparment with an annual report that s
due by January 30" of sach year. |l annual repurls are not submitted by
January 30" of each year, this MOU will automatically expire. The annual
report shali contain the following information listed below:

a. A complete list of all wildlife received by the Permittee dunng the
reparting petiod. The report shall include a statistical summary of alt
the "required information” as stated in the minimum standards for
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access to emergency medical supplies, access to emergency food and
water for animals being held under the wildiife rehabilitation permit.

22 It is the responsibiiity of the permitee to be aware of city and county
ordinances relating to wildlife care and housing. If required by their city or
county, faciliies must obtain proper permits ta conduct wildiife rehabilitation
at their facility. This MOU does not allow the permilee or any volunteers to
vioclate any city or county ordinance.

23. Wildlife temporarily held for rehabilitation must be maintained separate from
facilities housing domestic animals. For the purposes of this memorandum,
a “facility” is considered a location or satellite branch (volunteer's residence)
where wildlife is possessed under the conditions of this Memerandum.

24.1n those situations whare wildlife is maintained at a facility that possass
domestic anirmals, wildlife enclosures shall he constructed to include visual
and physical barriers (minimum of 48 inches in height) that protect the
wildlife from domestic animal exposure. Wildlife shall alse be furnished wilh
species-specific hiding areas, within the enclasures. |1 wildlife is
maintained indoors, within a pemmnitees or voluntears personal residence,
the wildlife shall be mainlained in a separate room inaccessible to domastic
animals. Such wildlite shall have minimal direct human contact. Every
gffort shall be made to prevent imprinting/ habituation,

25 Individuals who are not an official volunteer/member of a Department-
approved wildlife rehabililation arganization shall not be allowed to
physically handle wildlife.

26. Wildlife rehabilitation records shall be kept and available for inspection for
five years following the end of the calendar year coverad by the records.
Complete and accurate records of all wildlife received, including the date
received type of injury or iliness. disposition, and date of disposition. After
five years the permites may dispose of wildlife rehabilitation records.

27, Permitees may not retain any animal obtained under this permit for mare
than 180 days without additional autherization from the Departrnent’s
Wildlife Rehabilitation Coordinator.

28.All permitees who care for! rehabilitate migratory birgs must have a valid
Federal Migratory Bird Rehabilitation Permit issued by the United States
Fish and Wildlife Scrvice.

291t is recommended that all persons working under this Memorandum who
handle any rabies vector specias receive approptiate pre-exposure rabies
vaccinations as recommended by the United States Department of Health
and Human Services Center for Disease Control.

30, All paid staff members and volunteers who handle and provide care for
wildtife, under the privileges of this Memorandum, shall receive Depariment-
approved annuat training as described in Section 679 of the California Gode
of Reguiations, Titte 14, It shall be the responsibiiity of the Permittee to
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This Memorandum is valid until May 5, 2017, unless revoked prior to that date. The
agreement may be revoked upon the request of the parlies signed herato o Upon a
finding by the Department thal the Permittee, or any representative, has not complied
with the terms and eonditions of the agreement. Upon cancellation of this agreement,
all animals possessed under the privileges of this Memorandum shall be transferred or
humanely euthanized as directed by the Department.

The Permittee agrees to indemnify, defend and save hannless the Stale, its officers,
agents, and employees from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting fo any
person or property in connection with the perfarmance of this Memorandum.

This Mermocrandum has been executed by and an behalf of the parlies hersto as to the
day and year first written. The Permittee is responsible for notifying the Department in
writing within ten days if a change in address or wildlife rehabilitation director or
president occurs. The notification shall include the name of the person who will be
replacing the original signer of this agreement and becomes part of the original
tMemorandum.

By signing this signature page the permittee is agreeing to comply o all of the
conditions in this MOU and with the provisions of Section 879, Title 14, ol the California
Code of Regulations.
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Yellow-cheeked Chipmunk (Tamias ochrogenys)
Sonoma Chipmunk (Tamias sonamas)
Merram=s Chipmunk { Tamius merriami)
California Ground Squirrel (Spaermaphilus beachay
Douglas - Squirral { Tamiasciurus douglasii)
Morthern Flying Squirrel (Glaucomys sabrinus)
Fine Sguirel { Tamiasciurus dougiasii

Gray Sguirrel (Sciurus carolinensis)

Westarn Gray Squirre: (Sciurus grseus)

Red Fox Squirrel (Sciurus niger)

Raccoon {Provon lotor)

Weasel (Mustela frenata)

Mink (Mustels vison)

Badger (Taxidea faxus)

Striped Skunk (Mephitis mepiilis)

Western Spotted Skunk (Spilogale gracilis)
Gray Fox (Urocyon cinereoargsenteus)

Coyate (Canis latrans)

Bohcat (Falis rufus)

Ceer (Odocoideus figrnonusy



Appendix C

PROCLDURES
FOR
FAWN REHABILITATION

Marjurie Davis

GENLRAL DISCUSSION. This protocol is tailored to fawns anly. On occasion we are able to
get an adult on its feet and back into the wild, but this s not the focus of our facility.

It takes inner-strength, and a complete understanding of the species to rase lawns 'wild' and
o make difficult, but necessary, decisions on their behalf. Wildlife is under stress the entire
time it s ir captivity. Stress kills, Fawns easi'y euccumb. Fawns are ganetically programmed
to be wild.. Da rot deorive them of this wildness. They muat net be thought of as cute, cuddly
nets. Thay are prey animals. Therefore, the greatest gift we can give them is to allow them [o
retain their natural fear of predators, which includes man. Do not permit them to think of us
as friends, We are not The fawn facility shall not be open to the public. Al human contact
shall be kept te a minimum during the montns a fawn is in captivity and during its release
back into a natural habitat.

NATURAL HISTORY. Mule and Columbian black-tailed Deer are the predominant deer of
Calfarnia. A Black-Tail's life is spent among dense shrubs and forests, in contrast to the
open country of the Mule Deer. In 1586, when we regeived our first fawn, there were né
guidelines, or any written materia! available ‘or the rehabilitation of this species. After many
years of hands-on learning, success' and faillures, and detailed record keeping, Fawn
Fescue compiled and published a camprehensive Fawn-Care manual. This manual, "The
Biack-Talled Fawn — Care In CGaptiviy', contains natural history, maps, drawings, diagrams,
hisiogical data and a complete guideline for the care of fawns fram rescue to release. As we
continue to learn, this manual is updatec and revised. It is strongly recommaended that this
manual be followed as a guide to the understanding and rehabilitation of fawns,
DFYELGPMENT OF PROCEDURES. THINK WILLD. This is the basis For each siep we have
taken in compiling the fallewing procedures. Mandatory praceduras are underlined, others
are ones that we strorgly recommend, It tock many years of success, failure, adjustmeants
and comp'ets revisions to develop procedures thal work. Our facility deals with aver 100
fawns yearly. Each fawn's circumstances are different, and sensible decisions must be made
according to their individual needs.

RAISING ORPHANED, ILL, OR INJURED FAVVNS
SCREENING CALLS. It took many futile trips, in answer to 'rescue’ calls, to lzarn that there
are times wher the caller can, and should, handle the problem without our help Now we ask
questions and explain what responsibility is ours, and what is theirs. We do not relocate
‘unwelcome' deer, We no langer dash madly arcund a fenced back yard trying to run down a
heaithy fawn, often injuring itin the process. We advise the callar ‘o opan the gate, place
water a slight distance outside the fence as an enticemant, leave the area, and allow the
animal to escape without the stress of the chase. When the problem is an imjured or I fawn,
ask the caller to leave the fawn completely alone until you arrive, Maving an injurad fawn,
Folding its head on one's lag, the human fouch, the sound of a human voice car throw an
alert but injured fawn into shock and does nothing o 'comford' it To the troubled fawn, we
are a predataor, It carnot understand that we are there to help.
RESPOMDING. Use an enclosed vehicle having a divider batween the driver of the vehicle
and the animal. Do not transpart a fawn in the back of an open truck, nar an the seat of &
passenger car. Rescue calls are always emergencies. Keep the rescue vehicle fully
eguipped so valuable time is not tost. Carry a small plastic animal carrier, with a blankel an
- 13 =



Therefore, the ideal release is directly from the encloaure where they are raised. This is a
goal warth striving fo- and is not that difficult to accomptish. We advertise for homaownars lo
help in fawn-care, with great resclls, The homeownesvolunteer builds an enclosure un thei
large, remate acreage. Four fawns are stabllized at our facility, ther transferned 1o this out-
shelter where they are raised until they are ready for réleass Tha gate is opened and the
four fawns ars free to fve in the surrounding, familiar territory since this is not always
possible we must prepare the fawns for the transition from captivity to freedom. These
enclosures shall be as wi d and naturai as we can provide, A facility thal has no natural area
in which to raise fawns 'wild' shall not attempt the rehabilitation of fawns. Transfer thege
fawns 1o a facility in your region that is better equipped for raising fawns.

Erect the enclosura in a wooded area cantaining rocks, logs, hilly areas, with brusn for hiding
and brawsing. Leave it natural Only remove sharp objacts that might cause injuries. 1he
enclosure shall be large enough for unhampered running. jumping and a swift retreat from
any disturbance. Shade is essential. Natural ground, as the substratum, keeps
contamination fo a minimum. A visual barrier, either natural, or installed, must keep the
fawns from contact with humars and domestic animals. Bamooo fencing works well, allowing
light and air through, while providing a natural, flexible barrier. However, it's important that
the fawns be able to lock sut inta extanded natural habitat and have contact with free-
ranging wildi fe when passible. The release of fawns into a wide apen territory, after being
raised in barracks-iake confinement, is an overwhelming experience with they are not
preparad o cope

Enclosure materials: Fencing — 8 ' high (to pro‘ec: from predatare) small-mesh {ideal "2 x 2",
maximurm 2" x 4" galvanizad wire fencing is suitable for protection and visinility. Gates with
secures latches. A three-sided waterproof shelter constructed of plywood — 4' wide X &' desp
% 4' high. Leave the front complately apen for quick exit. Feading racks for bottles, attached
to fancing, with a 12" space betwesn each botile hole, A water faucet, or autamatiz water
syslam.

Minimurn outdoor cnclosure size for fawns: Neonates (4 18w20'%8", Mursing {Spotted) (8)
E0 %1008 Juvenile (Unspalted) (8) S0%1C0'%E8". The larger this enclosure is the better it
serves our purpose in raising fawns “wild'.

Feeding Racks: Racks permit the fawns to be raised healthy and wild. Nothing protrudes into
the pen but the neck of the battle and the nipple. Bottles are placed in feeding racks from
outside the fence, so there is no nead for humans to enter the enciosure.

NURSING / NUTRITION. Farmula: Day Cne Farmula 30/40 for Black-Tailed Ceer,
Manufactured specifically for the nuiritional requirements of Black-Tailed fawns by Fox
Valley Animal Nutsition Inc. Phare® 800-678-4666, Bacause of the high protein and fat
content of this speciaiized formula, fawns thrive, eat less, and arc more satisfed Use
stardard eight aunce baby boltles and standard nipples Enlarge the hale by culling a %2 ' X
through the nipple, A fawn will not nurse if it must struggle to susk. A camplete feading
schedule may be found in Fawn Rescue's fawn-care manual,

Assign one care-giver to feed the fawns. Neconates will need help as they are introduced to
the nipple, stimu'ated and cleanad. Mo not talk or pamper these fawns as they are being
attended. Within a few days wall fawns are trained lo feed at the boitle racks and wil. no
longer need hancling. This prevents imprinting. They must relate to each other, not to
Fumars. Do naot talk or make unnecessary movements while the fawns



the chute, close to the gate. Using several volunteers, walk slow!y behind the group of fawnes
nside the pen, herding them towasd the entrance to the chute. If this is dane guiatly, without
alarming the fawns, they will run through the gate and inte the chute. Close the gate quickly
behind as many fawns as have run into the chute You may nat get them all on the first try
and the ones left behind will be alerted and harder to herd, Two volunleers are needed
inside the chute, one ta pick up and carry the fawn anc anulher to guard against the others
&scaping. Onee they are confined in the chute don't stand still, keep moving In, don't
hesitate. Catch them off guard as they hit inta the wood panel, lose their balance, and are
maost vulnerable. The more quickly and quietly you work, the [ess prablems you'll creale.
Grab the fawn from behind, keeping those hoofs away from your body. Keep cantral of the
neck. Have a voluntzer cutside the gate to open the gate and fruck hatch as you transferit to
the venicle. Close the back quickly. Repeat with each fawn, taking care not to open the
vehicle hatsh too far alawing the first to escape. This can happen. They will all be
transfarren within minutes. Be prepared to leave a: cnce. Some fawns rmay jump around in
the vehicle at first but will nat injura themseives. Once tha vehicle begins to move they will
lay down. It is rot necessary to black out windows. It's important to drive right to the waler
source, if possible. Oper the back, stand quietly to the side and allow them to exit.
COMCLLSIONS. Every fawn is received due to human interference. It is our deep abligation
<0 corract this wrong by caring for and returning them back into the wild where they belong.
Same will nat survive, If we have done aur job well, 'n the THINK WILD mode, mast of them
will O reswards are in knowing we made the affort, and in watching them bound away to
frecdom.



ecosystems, has bed to a desie Lo help these animals. Today, it is net uncommon far bats to be
brought intc wiidife canters by people who expect the animals to receive the same level of care
as any ratva wildlite in need of atteriion. And, just as the pubiic’s interest in bats has grown in
recent years, 5o has the amount of informalion available about bats. Today, a3 one scroils
through the internet, cne finds many websites dedicated to bats and their rehabilitation

It is important to note that, although a great deal of knowlsdge has been gained about bats in
recent years, bat renabilitation is still in a relatively early stage of development. Unfortunataly,
this creales an arena in which there are still many opinions about what is the best procedure for
individual animals. Ta this end, the following guidelines have been gathered and cempiled inta
this format at the request of the California Department of Fish and Game's Central Coast
Regior. These are procedures that the California Bat Conservation Fund has developed over
several years through trial anc error and with the assistance of Dr. Scott Sims. a veterinarian,
and Drs. Elizabeth D. Pierson and William C. Rainey, both bat biclogists with the University of
Calfornia at Berkelay, Cne procedurs that cannot be under emphasized is the need for all
rehabilizators handling bats to have their rabies vaccirations up to date. NO rehabilitators
without this protection shauld handle a bat at any time,

REQUIREMENTS FOR BAT REHABILITATION: Wildife rehabilitation facilities shall assign
ane bat leam leader and assistants who are vaceinated for rabies to care for all bats accepted
into the facility. Trese shall be tha OMLY psople handling bats. Al care people handling bats
must have their rabies immunizations and be current on their rabies boosters, Bats should not
be handled or cared for by rehabilitators out af this group, but should stay with their initial care
parson and their assistants until they ars released or ransferred  Bats may be transferrad from
ohe location to another by an unvaccinated rehabilitator, but it must be understood that the bat
will be placed in an escape proof cage for transport and under no circumstances be taken out of
this cage or handled during transoort. |f a rehabilitation facility has no veterinarian available that
is adept at pinring wng fractures, transfers should be made immadiataly te a facility that has a
veterinarian willing te surgizally pin the wing, or perform any surgery or major procedure,
Extarnal Splinting or gluing of the wing wiil result in a non-releasable bat except for the very rare
“greenslick” fracture

Ay Dat found on the ground must ke handied as a potential rabies contact. Handlers should be
alert far any CNS symptoms in & bat. although rabies may show symptems other than CNS
problems. Bats that show symptoms of rakies shall be suthanized immediately. Undar NO
circumstances shall wildlife rehakilitators or phone volunteers offer health advice to individuals
who are concerned regarding potential exposure to rabies. Individuals who are ¢corcered about
contracting rabias should be advised o consult thair physician,

Bal rehabilitators slall use either gloves ar a wrapping cloth when hancling bate. A terrified bat
will try ta bite. Letting the bat chew on a piece of cloth will often keep the anival distracted whle
it iz baing handled. Another technique tha! works well is to cover the bat's head with a soft clath
during handling. Utilizing lhis method will help keep the bat calm and also help prevent the
handier from being bitten.

Adult bats brought in with injuries may be released as soon as they have recovered and are
capable of sustained flight {5-15 minutes in the sir without the need to land, depending upon
species). Any facility that accepts bats for rehabilitation shall have one or more llight cages or
an escape procf room avalable for exercising bals several times a week.

SCREENING CALLS: {tisimperative that &l information regarding the finder of the bat be
recarded. The name, phone number and address of the finder should be documented and
maintained with the bat's recerds, along with the exact location where the bat was found.
Caiiers should be infored of the risks of handling bats with their bare hands. Bats that have
bitten people or pets or had any conlact with children ehall not be accapted for rehabiitation
Fefer tha fingar to the Dent. of Health Services or the loca! Animal Contral agency in their arsa
o test the bat for rabies. Any bat that has bitten a person must be destroyed immediately and
= l '3 =



tha quts "tonthpasted” (squeeszed) inta the bat's mouth, which will normally be open in a defsnsive
poslure when the bat is first handled. Once the bat raalizes that the meslworms are food, they
should be encouraged to chew the antire mealworm. Some species of bats leem to sat from a
shaflow dish lell on the botiom of heir cage very guickly. Other bats may never learn. [Tie
suggested that forceps be used o offer mealworms so that bats do not agsocinle feading with
quman hands anc become dependant upon being hand fed. Do not feed a bat meahworms
befare being taken to the vat for pinning; their stomach should be empty before anesthesia is
adminisiered. After the first feeding the bat should be introduced to a small holding cage with soft
non-terry type material on the bottorm and draped ovar the sides of the cage in a way that ailows
the bat to crawl undemeath the material to hide. A shallow dish of water and a dish of
mealworms may be left close to or underneath the cloth where the bat chooses to hang. and a
neating pad set an law shoule be sst on the side and over the top to encourage the bat 1o hang
narmally, The cage should be placed in a quiet, dark reom where no potential predators are
housad or teside {i.2., owls, other raptors, rats. domestic cats or dogs) so that the baet can rest
with a minimum of slress,

Most cravice dwelling bats I2arn quickly to walk down to the bottam of the cage or la a shelf and
aat out of 2 shallow dish. Water can also be offered in shallow dishes. Baby food jar lids or
shallow plastic lids make acceptable dishes. Cracking mealworms just behind the head will
disable them so that they cannot escape from a shallow dish. After a bat becomes used to
eating out of a shallow dish they can then be offerad deeper dishes that do not allow
mealwarms to escape and cracking the mealworm's neck may ba discontinued a that time. An
pccasional bat, and a sizable percentage of Mexican free-tail bats, will not l2arn to eat on their
own and must be hand-fed for their entire stay in captivity. Many pallid pats wil become ill on a
constant mealworm diet and should be fed domestic crickets, All insects baing fed to bats must
be kept in a nutritious, mole-free madium (wheat bran, grain, cereals, etc.) and should be dusted
with & powdered vitamin/mineral supplement, such as Vionate M before being offered to the
kats Most bats can be offered free choice of insects, but some bats, especially pallid bats, may
become abese if offered an unlimited supply of food. Al bats in captivity should be weighed
regularly to see if their focd should be limited or more should be offered. Bats normally gain up
ta 1/2 again thew normal weight in the fall ta prepare for hibernaiion and should rot have thair
fuod limited for this natural seesonal responss,

RAISING INFANT BATS: Conventional wisdom has always decreed that bats hand-raised from
infancy cannot be released. However, recent studies nave shown that hand-raised colonia’ bats
are capable of surviving in the wild if released back into their cwn or conspecific colenies in a
caraful, wall theughs aut manner. Maore studies are now under way te study the survivability
rates of hand-raised bats. It is becoming increasingly apparent that orphaned, celonial bats are
sutable candidates for release as soon as they become adept at flight. No evidence is yet
available, pro or eon, regarding the survivability of solitary species that are hand-raised and then
released.

[nfant bats weighing less than cne gram for smalier species (i.e., myotis apecies), or 3-4 grams
far iarger species {i.e., big brown, pallids}), nzed to be fed every two nours day snd night. Infant
bats weighing between 1 and 3 grarms flor smaller species, and 5-8 grams for larger species,
should pe fed avery three hours. Infant bats will need to be fed during the night unlil they are
approxmately 3 week of age. They can then be intreduced to mealworms and weanead from
formula gradually over a period of two waseks. Check with your lecal bat specialist far formula
suggestions. Do NOT use Esbilac ™ puppy formula as it may cause severe metabolic bone
disease in infant bats. Infant bats should be kept in a somewhat warmer environment than an
aduil bal, but care must be takoen to nol overhoat them . Adways hove a space in their container
where they can roost to avoid excessive heat, Check them every hour ar g0, and if they are
found hanging fraom the screening on the top of the container, it is probably too warm.
Experiment with healing pad placement until yvou became adept at keeping a comfortable
temperature available at afl times. Itis very important for infant bats to be raisad with other
infants, prefarably their own species. Transferring infants to a rehabilitator whe can raise it with
others of is own species 18 preferable to raising it alone.
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cage. A range of temoeratures should be offered by placing a heating pad sent on low and 1oh
ana down ona side of the cage, allowing the bints ta enter torpar by choosing a lower
tetnperature. Foliage mnsting adult bats do nat nermally need heating peds and will actively
avoid them. The excention to this are injurad bats, which shaould be kept in a warm cage
{approx. 80° Fahrenheil) during the entire time they are recuperating, as a torpid bat's lissuas
will not heal The cages should be escape proof and capable of being sterilizad after use. We
find that Rubbermaid Tuff Totes ™ in various sizes, available at hardware and drug stores,
make excellent cages for imjured bats and for transpart. They are escape proof and can oe
easily sterilized and stacked when not in use. The one caveat is that care must be taken to
insure that the bat's toes are not acaidentaily caught by the lid when it is snapped an. The
middle of the lid shauld be removed and replaced with chew proof netting for vertilation. Hot
glue guns are used to affix the netting lo the top and sides of these cages

Batz that are capable of flight should be housed in a flight cage large enough for the bat to .
attain speed while flying. The flight cage should have appropriate roosting areas, sither material
drapad aver a heating pad for crevice dwelling bats, or foliage arranged at the top for Lasiurine
(foliage roosting) bats. All cages must be escape proof. Small bats can squeeze through a hole
ar crack that is 38 ineh wide by 1 1/2 inch leng. The new energy saving fiucrescent light bulbs
stay cool and allow enough light for handlers to care for the bats without getting so het that the
bats might accidertally burn themselves brush.ng against the light,

FLIGHT CAGE SIZES AND CONSTRUCITON: Flight cags sizes may vary

depand ng upon the size and species of bat. Bats with low wing loading aspects have a slow,
fluttery flight better suited to hunting ir cluttered habitats, These bats can fly guite well in a flight
cage of & X B' X8 Bats with long, narrow wings, i.e., the free-tail bats, hoary bats, and soma
myctis bals, have a high wing loading aspact and must have a larger Mighl cage to atain the
speed nacessary for flight. These bats often migrate long distances and naed to spend much of
their time alaft in the wild. Bat rehabilitators should be familiar enough with bats to be able to
identify which spacies will need iarger cages. VWe have uscd fight cagas of 9.8 X 4.5 X B' {0
successiully teach free-tails to Hy well, but ideally & 20° X 8 X 8' cage should be used whenever
possible. Bat flight cages should be constructed of untreated wood frames with plastic netting.
The plastic netting should have no mare than 1/4 or 118 inch openings. Bats can damage their
wings by accidentally slipping a wing through larger openings. (Netting may be purchased from
Internet Inc, 1 (800) 328-92456). Hardware cloth is not recemmended. Fiberglass screening is
acceptable for temporary caging for some species of bats, but tears easily and can be chewad
through in a few minutes by the larger bats, allowing them to escape. Juvenile bats should be
started out in a cage no more than 3 X 4' X 4 for flying until they are capable of landing safely
{usuzlly in about 1 weak). Starting juvenile bals oul in these smaller cages will avoid most first-
fiight type injuries.

RELEASE: Bats should be released back into the area whera they were found as soon as they
ara capable of sustained flight demaonstrate the 2oty to gain altitude during flight, iand well,
and the weather permits. Bats should not be released when storms are forecast or
temperaturas drop to near freezing. Smail, soitary bats such as Myotic californicus, ar bats that
have had serious injuries, should ba over-wintsrad until spring arives and insect populations
are up  If the bat is a juvenile and the maternal colony's location is

unknown, the juvenile oat should be released into a nearby conspecific colony. Communisate
with bat biologists in your area to determine where these colonies may be found. Colanies often
migrate unexpectediy due to shifting insect popuiations, changes in the waather, or
disitrbances, s impottant to determine that the caleny is actually present BEFORE releasing
Juveniles into that lacation. Solitary bats can be releasad at dusk into the general area where
thay were found. All bata should be released at dusk so that thair flight ran ne folowed visually
and the bat picked up quickly if it crops to the ground. Cold, torpid bats are incapable of flight
Make sure the bat has adequate time to warm up before releass. CBCF uses heating pads with
adaptars for automobile cigarette ighters; this insures that the bat will be warmed and ready for
release by the time you reach your destination,
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Do bats attack people?

Bats do not attack pecple or get "siuck” in their hair. Bat researchers, who often must
work very closely with bats, are never atlacked by them, no matter what the provocation. But
bats, like any wild animal, will bite in self-defanse if they are picked up or handlad. The smaller
bass will often fly close to your face because they are hunting the mosquitces that are attracted o
Muman breath, The mosquitoes, on the cther hand, ARE attacking and biting you.

How do we get rid of a colony of bats in our house?

As their natural Habitat becomes destrayed, bats often move into the attics, eaves or walls
o* houses and other structures. Unless the numbers of hats are very large, most homeowners
are unaware that bats are using their house as a day or night roest, Bats can be humanely
avicted during the early spring and late fall; they must NEVER be evicted during nursery seascn
{garly May through September), as the babies will be unable to fly away with their mathars.
Humane evictions consist of hanging nets aver the exit heles, making a typa of ane way 'doggie
door that is left up for a week or 5o untl il is certain that all bats have left. The aniry/exi: holes
can then be permanently sealed. Using poisons on bats is illegal in California and rmost other
states as this practice has been shown to be extremely dangerous to humans and has actually
made some houses urinhabitable. "America's Neighborhood Bats", by Merlin Tuttle, University of
Texas Prass, soft cover {about $5.00) has an exceilent chapter on humanely excluding bats and
imstructions far placing nets The nets should be placed over the exit holes and nailed or
fastened an the top and sides, but left open at tha bottom with the bottom edga hanging
approximately 18 inches below the exit hole, Fioerglass screening, available at any hardware
store, is an acceptable material for netting. Bats sametimes congregate in the ceiling or on walls
of aorches at night. This called a "night roost" and is made up of bats that are oLt hunting
insects. These bats can be discouraged from rogsting in unacceptable locations by placing a
small fan d'rected toward the bats and leaving t on a high seiting for several nights.

Aren't hats just rodentsT

Bats are not relatad to rodents. They are actually more closely related to us than they are
to radents. Bats do not chew wood or insulation. They live up to 30 years or more and reproduce
very slowly; most bats have only ane offspring per year. Bats are not corsidered vermin, and are
crucial to a healthy environment. They are considered keystone species in many ecasysiems,
meaning that many eccsystems would crash if bats were removed. In California, bats are very
irmpartant for mesquito and insat crop pest conlrol,

Can i keep a bat as a pet?

It is illegal in Califarnia and other states tc keep wild animals as pets, even for a few days.
Bats do nat do well in captivity and will dig quickly if they do not get the proper diet and cara.
Ancther important consideration is that any bat that is easy to catch may be sick with rabies. For
your safety as well as the bats', bring it to a wildlife rescue camer immediately,
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and a good pair of gioves. {Very tew gloves wili protect you fram the bite of a coyote but they will
reduce some of the damage).

EVALUATION. Upon arrivel at the scena, take a moment to assess the coyole and Iits
immeadiate surroundings, [s there an abvious injury that you may need to "favor® during the
capture? What is the animal's dameanar? Is it alert? Will it alltempt to move of drag itself away
fram your approach? Plan your appraach from a direction that will keep the cayote from entening
any roadway and, if possible, will drive it toward & nalusal or man made barriar thus slewing its
progress and enhancing your chances of quick capture.

CAPTURE/RESTRAINT. Usa your net or catch pole to achieve capture of the coyole and then
Ltilize whatever mathod neceszary to maneuver it into your carrier. |§ you must make direct
contact to achieve this, and regardlass of the coyote's dameanor, anticipate that it will render a
defensive bite and oxccute your movemants accardingly. Do notbe a hera” Do not allow
yourzelf to receive a bita!

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION. This must be sonducted in a dispassionate manner with one view
orly! What is the potential for thiz animal to be repaired, restored to it's original condition and
released? Many veterinarians will be focused only on the potential for repairing the animal and
will nat be thinking about the animal's nesd Lo survive in the wid. You must be the more
pragrmatic ane and be willing to make the hard decisions.

~ f te injury experienced by the coyote will leave it with even the slightest disability, the
coyole shall oe immediately authanlzed.

Ui 1f surgery is indicated and being considerad, is the veterinarian "reasonably” confident
that it will be successfl and will leave no disahility? 1f not, tha coyote shall be
euthanized.

_ 1T the coyole has a racture in two or more legs, and regardless of how repairable they
may be, the coyote shall be euthanized, (Almost impossible for a lag fracture to heal
unless the aniral has "three good legs" upnn whick to maneuver and suppert '8
weight].

Li Surgery raferrad to as an FHO (Femoral Haad Osteotomy) should not be conducted due
1o the extendad healing time necessary and the poor potential for proper false joint
growth, {Unlike the domestic dog. The cayate will panic when you enler for cleaning,
ate. and will place excessive stress on the joint under repair}.

If & fracture will require a KE {extamal fixation device), surgery shall not be undertaken
ur ess the rehapiiiaior has the means fo heuse the coyote in a situation which will
have nalther chain link, welded wire nar any other object upon which the KE might
satch and be ripped out.

i If thera is a preponderance of evidence, aither circumnslantial or actual, that ar injured
coycta vou recaived was reapansible for predation of any domestic animal, thal
coyeie shal be euthanized without regard to the extent of injuries.

HOUSING. Tne minimum caging guidel nes establishad WRC & NWRA shall pe met and
preforably pxcoaded. Following are additional coyote hadsing reguiramens:

= Construction must be of 11 gauge, or stronger, chain ink or the equivalent gaugs welded
wira,

Z If chain link, the clamps halding tension bars to vertical posts snould be belted from the
ingide with the nut on the outside. (Reduces possibla injury from protruding kalt),

“Enclosures must have fully secure toot of solid material, chain ink or a combination of
bath.

tiEnclasuras must have wire under the ground connected to the vertical perimeter wire, or,
footing. or sither concrate or wire, connected to the parimeter wire and extending =

s



HOUSING. Same requiements as “adult coyotes” with 19e {olow ng addibons,

If coyotas frequent yaur propery. englosuics nousing pups ot be augmeried with 2
tight mash weldeo wire o euen chicken wire” extending from ground lovel h heec
feat igh aiound the entre perinetor of your enclosure, (Upen saeing the
appraaching adult coyote, a pup wil see it as its molher and will extend 15 forearm
through the chaim link 1 he adult coyote wil cee the puo as anirtrader and wil
viceankly rip the pop s arm off troooah thie wire |

Wners possible. a fesding slot” should ve buit mto a seecind arsa of the enclosure
perimatar That area snouid then be sccurad fram wew withaut serious.y hindenng
proper verdilation, s that food will "mystenously’ appear through the s'ot falling inte
afzeder withoat the pupls| seeing tne approash or presentahon of feod oy 8 auman

GENERAL.

With the excanbon of quarartine periods which should not exceec 14 days. under ne
aircumstanaes will a coyate pap he raises alone!

CCaynte pops slhall not Be "winlorad ovar” for release the following sprimg.

Coyote pups with rjories thas would reguire orthopedic surgery shall ba euthanized

RELEASES. This s the final but maost dilkemma-ndder fazet of raising coyote pups. There are
aptiars for re'eass oul pefore sslacling ore consiaer the following:

Mumargus figld studies have documanted the "average’ dispersal aga to be 10 months
i he youngest doowrentad disparsal was a male pup wno bagan dispesal bahavion
al 7 months and achieved complete disparsal 3 weck later  (This particular study «is
not abliza salzmery No oate was ava laple on the survval of tne "early disporsar”)
Singe wa would Inath to release capiive raised oups in the “dead of winter”, a release
warler than noral dispersal age is the only viable cihoize Best advee is to a low the
pups to raéach masimam oossinle age while keaping a cose eye onoyow” “weather
wirdow' Release the purs arior 1o the develapment of "repeated” inclameant
weathar

A very strong "honding” wil develop among captwve raised pups While this bonding
cannat be discemesd witn a 2uman in proximity. as the pups "sholld' be scared and
frantic, the use of pincculars ‘o condust surreptitious cbsarvation wil make the
bondirg highly evideat  Spliting vp pups who nave been “friends” for months wou'd
ke devastating ta tr2ir ohycha ang would probably raduee sonvval poteriizl Relzase
lagether. bonded pups will remain together at least until reaching reproductive age.
Mhe strengths ano adegross of ong will aelp offset the woaknesses of anciher
Sunvivial patential will be ngrensaen

RELEASES OFTIONS. While fully considering the anove ilems . followirg ase some cplions for
relaa;

Chesctop aorelalively aon-mvasive matnod of marking individual pups upzn armval - At
reElease ime reten cach pup o the areg from whien s angirated DAhile Blologicaly
sounet this opton s not fully conducive to survival potent al unless, oy slim chance,
tha pup arcoLnctes s oom and sinhngs. f alive and scent recogmtion wiss
auhigved bofare e pup was diiven cut of tho area;

Reieaze all puina nthe same ocatian of the sare tme, Heleaso [ocation could be
that fram which one of the pups arginated. If this 1z deno saiect that losation with
mircral human resicencas Oirly downside of Uos choce woud be the numoer of
oups nthe grovp. For esampls f you weere to relanse 8 or mors pups o @n arcas
that saaden n-fusicn of cayoles ought put frerendous pressure on an area not may



alraady be at catmying capacity for he species,

(] Natwark with other rehabilitatars within the riegion. Upen completion of guarantire
nerints, bui befare pups are cormmingled and begin bonding, execute transfers o
ensure tha sach coyote rehabilitator, or each coyote enclosure, has at least 2 pups
aut not mare than 4. A release of 4 or less would minimize the impact on the chosen
release habitat.

CONCLUSION. The release of a now heaithy adult coyota back ta his/her ariginal habitat can
be en extramely rewarding experience. This coyote was already surviving and had the
misfortuna of getting injured. Your efforts restored this animal te iis enginal cendition and

a lowed it to continue its life, Your efforts at raising coyete pups will not be quite as rewarding
There will be losses, Learn to cope and get over it. Recogrize that not all of your pups will
survive afler release. Even those rased by their mathers have a relatively high "natural”
mortality rate, Recogrize that you can in no way compensate these pups for &l that they "would"
have learned frem their methers. With this in mind, do everything within your power and

imag nation to ensure that thesa pups are raised wild and free of human ‘mprinting. These
afforts along will significantly increase thair survival potential.

Charles Traisi
E-mail: CTraisi@aol.com
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minimum of 12 inches beneath ground lavei.

~ Enclosure must be equippad so as ta provide an area of protection from the direct sun
and inclement weatner, Enciosures should be properly habituated to provide far the
coyote's need to remain rom view and hide during enclosure cleaning, stc.

_ Domestic degs must not be in areas housing coyote enclosures! If neighbocs have dogs,
there must be a visual barrier between them and coyole enclosures,

NUTRITION. Highly diversifed nutritional habits can best be identified fram rasearch cn
appropriate web sites. Wita this infermation, an assorted diet can be reasonably achieved.
Every effort shall be mace to minimize or eliminate the use of dry dog food! Contact the
nutriliorist at your local zoological facility. There are commercially preparad foods available that
fulfill all nutritional raquirements, do not resambla dry dog food and are usually far l2ss
expensive than a good quality dry dog food.

RELEASES. LUipon fuil recovery from injuryiiliness, adult coyotes must be released in the arca
withun which they were found! Th Il be no exception to this polity! For coyotes, a
releasea point can be up to 2 miles rom he point of arigin as long as the twe points are rot
fragmented by a major highway or large residential community. If there exists an extremely
cormpalling reasen why ar adult coyote should not be returmed o ils original habitat, the coyote
shall be euthanized. Under no circumsiances wll adull coyotes be relocated!

RAISING COYOTE PUPS

NURSING, Coyeie pup's eyes open ai approximately 14 days ofd. This is alsc the age whean
they cut their upper and lewer canine teeth. Upper and lower incisars are cut by 16 days. At 21
days they wil begin to eat semi-solid food regurgitated by the mether. Full weaning begins al
28 30 days and is fully achieved by 3740 days.

2 nursing an "eyes-opan” oup, create some lype of 8 curain basricr that allows you to
aee what you are doing witnout the pup seeing your face

‘Begin a weaning process, with semi-sclid food, as early as possible. The quicker the
pup is weaned, the less handling is required.

INursing (bottla feeding) must be cone in a digpassionate manrer. The pup shall be
placed on a clean surface in the same position as if rursing from its mother. Mever
hoid & pup in your arms for nursing. While the pup must be hele in the proper
nursing posilion, it must never be stroked ar otherwise physically comforied,

TWWhen compieted with nursing and stimulation, as necessary, for waste elimination,
immediately place the pup back in its quarters and ignare it until next feeding time,

J Mever talk to. or otherwise atternpl to verbally comfart & pup. Do nel engage in
conversation with others while nursing or in proximity to any pups.

QUARANTINE. CQuarantine of individual pups ar lifers, prier to any commingling, is optional but
is recommendad. |f dane. quarantine time shouid rever excead 14 days,

NUTRITION. Sams as "adull coyatas” with amphasis placed upon tha need to avaid dry dog
foodipupny chaw. |n addition:

= Centainers used for food should be self-constructed or of a type that would rot normally
be seen in a yard housing a domestic dog,



